Gribetz International J513165085

Parts Manual

Reliance M+ Series Chain Stitch Quilter



© Copyright 2007, Gribetz International. All rights reserved.

Paragon, the stylized “G” logo, Global Systems Group, and the stylized “GSG” logo are registered trademarks of Gribetz
International.

Leggett & Platt and the stylized “Leggett & Platt” logo are registered trademarks of Leggett & Platt, Inc.
Adobe and Acrobat are registered trademarks of Adobe Systems, Incorporated.

All other product names in this manual are trademarked or copyrighted by their respective owners in the U.S and other
countries. All rights reserved.

U.S Patents: 5,154,130, 5,505,150; 5,544,599; 6,026,756; 6,105,520; 6,170,414
Gribetz International

A Leggett & Platt Company

13800 N.W. 4th Street

Sunrise, Florida 33325

http://www.gsgcompanies.com

This manual may not, in whole or in part, be copied, photocopied, reproduced, translated, or converted to any electronic or
machine readable form without prior written consent of Gribetz International.

Details herein are subject to change without notice.
Printed in the United States of America.

REVISION 1 Part Number J513165085 Parts Manual




Table of Contents

Reliance M2+ and M4+: 90” Parts Manual ......................... 1
Introduction ... .. ... ... . i i et e e 3
CD-ROM Navigation . . ..ottt et et et e e e et e e e e e e e et 3
How to Read the Tables . . .. ... ot e e et e e e e e e 3
How to Get Additional Help . ... ... o e e e e 3
Bridge, Assembly, J1IK0000126 . .............¢ it iiainriansrnnnnnnns 4
Pre Assembly #1 . .. ... e 7
Pre Assembly #1, JIKOO00262 . . .. ... e et e e e 8
Needle Guide Rod Bracket Assembly, JS13195000. . . .. ..ottt e e 10

Rocker, Bearing Housing, Assembly, JSP1009TAY . ... ... o e 12

Needle Bar Assembly, JSP101590A . . .. .. e 14

Needle Bar Drive Assembly, C/H RH, JSP3020015 .. ... ... 16

Pre Assembly #2 . . . ... ... e e 19
Pre Assembly #2, JIKOO003 17 . ... e et et e e 20
Front Retainer DIIVe . ... ... . e e e e e e 22

Main Shaft . ....... .. i it i sttt s ea et e 23
Main Shaft, JIKOO00638 . . . ... 24
Eccentric, Looper, 5/8-18 X 1-1/16, J5P30382 . . .. ... it e e e e e 26
Eccentric, Butterfly, Rear, L/H, 5/8-18 x .156, J5P30385 . .. . ... o 28
0= T 4 -V - 31
Carriage, JIKOOO L 125 ... e e e e e 32
Front/Rear Bearing, Assembly, JSQI305N T A. . . ... o e e e 34
Carriage, Support Bearing, Assembly, JSQI3072AY .. ... i 36

Feed Rollers . ..... ... i i i it ittt et e e et e anaannenn 39
Rear Feed Rollers, JIKOO0 1257 . ..t e e e i 40
Top Rollers & Drive, JIK0001364 (M2+), JIKO001363 (M4+) .. ...t 42
Endof Table . ....... . i i st ettt eaa e enanaannnnnnns 45
End of Table, JIKO001619 (Front VIEW) .. ...... ..ttt et et 46
End of Table, JIK0001619 (Front View - Detail) . . ... e 47
End of Table, JIKOOOTI619 (Side VIEW) . ..ottt e e et e es 48
End of Table, JIKOOOT1619 (Rear VIEW) ... .ottt e e e e 49
Ballscrew Assembly, 22-1/2, JSCEQA4445S . . .. oo e e e 52
Thread Motion . ... ... . i i it ittt et ea e eansaneannnnnns 55
Thread Break Detector - Stop MOtion .. ....... it e e e e e e 56
Thread Guide, JIK0000956 (M2+ 907), JIK0000962 (M4+Legacy 90™) ........... ... ... 57
TiMING ..o e e 58
Looper, Timing, J1IK0000532 (M2+ 90”), JIKO000533 (M4+90™) . ... ..ot 59
Buttery DIive Lever . . ... e e 62

n Quilting Machine



Table of Contents

[ (= Y-T =7 =Y gl e Yo /T 63
Presser Foot Lift, JIKOO0S550 . ..o e 64
Presser Foot/Needle Plate, J1IK0000914 ( 90”), JIK0000926 M2 & M4+90™) ................... 66

GUArdiNg . ..ot e 69
Guards, J1K0002477 (M2+ 907), JIK0002476 (M4+907) . ... i 70

Control Panel ...... ...t i i sttt ettt sttt 73
Enclosure, JIKOO02671 . . ..o 74
Panel Assembly, J521019042 . . . ... 76

Pneumatic, Valve Assembly, J598702015 ........... ...ttt 81

[0 o= | I £ - 83

Tool Kit, J1K0002990 (M2+ 90”’), J1K0002976 (M4+90”) ...............ouuvnnn 90

Index by Part Number. . ..........c. i i i e e 93

Index by Subject . ... ... e 99

Reliance M+ n



Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Reliance M2+ and M4+: 90” Parts Manual

- Quilting Machine



Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

BLANK PAGE

Reliance M+ H



Introduction Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Introduction

This manual lists parts and assemblies for the 90” Reliance M2+ and M4+ Chain Stitch Quilting Machines.
For illustrative purposes, only the 90” is shown. Refer to the associated table for part numbers for both 2 and
4 machines. For ordering instructions, please refer to the Gribetz Parts Center Manual (J513165002) or
contact the Customer Service department at Gribetz International.

CD-ROM Navigation

This full color manual is available on CD-ROM in PDF (Portable Document Format) and can be viewed or
printed from Adobe® Acrobat® Reader. All versions of Acrobat Reader are included on the CD-ROM.

This interactive manual allows you to click on a Table of Contents or Index entry from the Bookmarks tab in
the Navigation Pane and go directly to that page. Cross-references and web sites are also linked. You will
need internet access to link to web pages.

NOTE: Some of our electronic manuals can be easily e-mailed.
Your server will require space of 20Mb or more.

How to Read the Tables

Item numbers in tables identify callouts in illustrations and photographs immediately following the table.
An item not shown in an illustration or photograph will be marked “n/s” in the table. An item shown in the
illustration, but not listed in the bill of materials or kit will be marked as “n/b”. You will also note that some
parts in the 110” machines are not in the 90” machines or have different measurements. All measurements
are assumed to be Standard except where metric measurements are noted.

How to Get Additional Help

We recognize that there may be times when you may need additional help. Our Parts Center Hotline is
available to you Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Eastern Time. Our skilled personnel will be
able to help you with parts identification and pricing. Before calling, always have your machine model,

serial number, and size available.
Gribetz International Parts Center Hotline (800) 743-7378
How to Give Your Feedback

We're interested in hearing what you have to say. Please let us know what you like in this manual, as well as
what you don’t like. Tell us what you would like to see more or less of, or what you would like to see
presented in a different way. We look forward to hearing from you soon.

Please address all comments to:
Global Systems Group, Technical Documentation
Sawgrass International Corporate Park

13800 North West 4th Street, Sunrise, Florida 33325



Reliance M2+ and M4+: Bridge, Assembly, J1K0000126
90” Parts Manual

Bridge, Assembly, J1K0000126

VAR \:

Bridge (Rear View)

Bridge (Front View)

Reliance M+ n



Bridge, Assembly, J1K0000126 Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 1 Bridge, Assembly, JTK0000126

ITEM  QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 X X J5P1000011 PLATE, AUXILLARY SUPPORT
2 6 X X J5P100003 SHAFT, AUXILLARY SUPPORT
3 2 X X J5P100052 BRACKET, AUXILLARY STIFFENER
4 10 X X J5Q130421 SUPPORT, BEARING BLOCK END




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Bridge, Assembly, J1K0000126

90” Parts Manual

BLANK PAGE

Reliance M+ ﬂ



ok
<
=
T
=
©
+
N
=
[
(%)
=
&
©
14

Pre Assembly #1

©
=]
c
©
=
)
€
©
o
=)
o

Pre Assembly #1

__,i _

_;n

i

W.lf.@

Quilting Machine



Reliance M2+ and M4+: Pre Assembly #1
90” Parts Manual

Pre Assembly #1, J1K0000262

rp--—-r----vrv--
L]

See Table 2 starting on page 9.

Reliance M+ n



Pre Assembly #1 Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 2 Pre Assembly #1, J1K0000262

ITEM QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 8 X X J513195000 NEEDLE GUIDE ROD BRACKET, ASSEMBLY
2 8 X X J513195090 BRACKET, PRESSER GUIDE ASSEMBLY
3 1 X X J577770023 FITTING, GREASE 90
4 1 X X J5P100005R LEVER, UPPER DRIVE, 11/2, RH
5 2 X X J5P100021 BEARING, FLANGE 2-BOLT11/2 B
6 2 X X J5P1000234 SHAFT, UPPER ROCKER, 66 LG
7 2 X X J5P100038 BEARING, FLANGE 4-BOLT11/2
8 3 X X J5P100043M SUPPORT, BUTTERFLY CENTER
9 3 X X J5P100045 STUD, 1/2-13X7 LG
10 3 X X J5P100046 STUD, 1/2-13X8 LG
11 8 X X J5P10091AY ROCKER, BEARING HOUSING, ASSEMBLY
12 1 X X J5P101590A NEEDLE BAR 90, ASSEMBLY
13 4 X X J5P3020015 ASSY, NEEDLE BAR DRIVE, C/S RH
14 4 X X J5P3020020 ASSY, NEEDLE BAR DRIVE, C/S LH
15 8 X X J5P305422 SCREW, SHOULDER, 1/2X1
16 7 X X J5Q1039 FITTING, GREASE, 45,1/4 28
17 2 X X J5Q11361 BEARING, NDL RLR 1-1/4IDX1-1/2
18 2 X X J5Q11371 BEARING, PL BLK 1 B
19 8 X X J5Q113C341 ROD, NEEDLE GUIDE, 3/4X14-1/8
20 8 X X J5Q1155 NUT, HEX 3/4-16, JAM, MOD
21 2 X X J5Q1141112 COLLAR, 1-1/2, PLATED STEEL

n Quilting Machine




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Pre Assembly #1
90” Parts Manual

Needle Guide Rod Bracket Assembly, J513195000

Bracket Top Side

/®

Reliance M+ n



Pre Assembly #1 Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 3 Needle Guide Rod Bracket Assembly, J513195000

ITEM | QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 X X J513195010 BRACKET, W. 2 OIL HOLES
2 2 X X J513195020 ALUMINIUM BUSHING
N/S 1 X X J513195010 BRACKET, GUIDE ROD
N/S 2 X X J513195020 BUSHING, NEEDLE GUIDE, ALUMINUM




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Pre Assembly #1

90” Parts Manual

Rocker, Bearing Housing, Assembly, J5P10091AY

-

Ring not needed in this assembly

Line up hole in bearing with hole in housing

Reliance M+ n



Pre Assembly #1 Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 4 Rocker, Bearing Housing, Assembly, JOP10091AY

ITEM | QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 X X J5P1000091 HOUSING, ROCKER BEARING C/S
2 1 X X J5P100022 BEARING, BALL 1-1/2INIDX80MMOD
3 1 X X J5Q1039A FITTING, GREASE, STR, 1/4-28




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Pre Assembly #1
90” Parts Manual

Needle Bar Assembly, J5P101590A

DETAILA

Reliance M+ n



Pre Assembly #1 Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 5 Needle Bar Assembly, JS5P101590A

ITEM QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 3 X X J5Q110146M BAR ALUMINUM NEEDLE 44-15/16 LG
2 4 X X J5P1001511 BLOCK, NEEDLE BAR
3 135 X X J5P30595 INSERT, HELICOIL, 10-32X.190
4 26 X X J500173042 SCREW, SOC HD CAP 10-32X7/8
5 135 X X J5Q11015 SCREW, NEEDLE BAR, 10-32X1/4
6 4 X X J5P30469 BUSHING, HEADLESS DRILL
N/S 4 X X J5P100151L BLOCK, NEEDLE BAR, 1, LH
N/S 4 X X J5P100151R BLOCK, NEEDLE BAR, 1, RH
N/S 270 X X J5P30595 INSERT, HELICOIL 10-32 X .190
N/S 6 X X J5Q110146M BAR, NEEDLE, ALUMINUM, MOD, 44.94
N/S 270 X X J5Q1101S SCREW, NEEDLE BAR, 10-32X1/4

E Quilting Machine




Pre Assembly #1

©
S
c
©
=
)
t
@
o
=)
)

¥
<
=
o
c
©
+
N
=
)
%)
c
i
o
24

Needle Bar Drive Assembly, C/IH RH, J5P3020015

Reliance M+



Pre Assembly #1 Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 6 Needle Bar Drive Assembly, C/S RH, J5P3020015

ITEM | QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 X X J5P3020642 LINK, NEEDLE DRIVE, ASSEMBLY W/2 BRG
2 1 X X J5P302161A NEEDLE BAR LEVER, ASSEMBLYY
3 1 X X J5P305411 SCREW, SHOULDER, 1/2 X 1-1/2
4 1 X X J5Q1160N NUT, 3/8-16, MOD, NYLON LOCKNUT




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Pre Assembly #1

90” Parts Manual

BLANK PAGE

Reliance M+ “



Pre Assembly #2  QGUELLTN AT LR ELE
90” Parts Manual

Pre Assembly #2

n Quilting Machine



Reliance M2+ and M4+: Pre Assembly #2
90” Parts Manual

Pre Assembly #2, J1K0000317

Reliance M+ n



Pre Assembly #2  QGUET<-RPAZTelo §" L5

90” Parts Manual

Table 7 Pre Assembly #2, J1K0O000317

ITEM | QTY @ 90” M2+  90” M4+ PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 9 X X 1500160062 SCREW, SOC FLT HD 1/4-20X3/4
2 3 X X J500160098 SCREW, SOC FLT HD 3/8-16X3/4
3 12 X X J500172130 SCREW, SOC HD CAP 5/16-18X1.25
4 3 X X J500172162 SCREW, SOC HD CAP 3/8-16X1-1/2
5 12 X X 7500320031 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX, GRADE
6 12 X X J500430031 WASHER, SPLIT, 5/16 LOCK MED
7 3 X X J500430037 WASHER, SPLIT, 3/8 LOCK MED
8 24 X X 7504400031 WASHER, FLAT 5/16, SAE, HARD
9 12 X X 1513192056 SCREW, SOC FLT HD M6X16
10 1 X X 1513192150 BUSHING, TAPERLOCK 1610X1-1/2
11 3 X X J513192152 COUPLING, 5/8X5,/8 1-PC, SPLIT
12 1 X X J513192153 COUPLING, 5/8X5/8X1.500 OD
13 1 X X J513192157 KEY, 3/8X5/16X3/4 LONG
14 3 X X 1513192160 PLATE, RISER, GEARBOX, INNER
15 3 X X J513192161 PLATE, GEARBOX, OUTER
16 1 X X J513192162 DWG, LOCATION FOR LOCTITE
17 3 X X 7536000000 GEARBOX, RT ANGLE, 1:1 RATIO
18 3 X X J5P300861 SHAFT, LOOPER DRIVE, 94-1/2 LG
19 2 X X J5P302272 SHAFT, RETAINER DRIVE, 25-1/2
20 6 X X J5P30321A STAND, CENTER BEARING, LOOPER
21 1 X X J5P30321AD | STAND, CENTER BEARING, MOD
22 1 X X J5P30321AL STAND, CENTER, LH, BEARING
23 1 X X J5P30321AR | STAND, RH, CENTER BEARING
24 21 X X J5P30442 BEARING, NYLINER, 5/8
25 1 X X J5P304431 BELT, TIMING, 255L075
26 1 X X J5P30450 PULLEY, TIMING, TL28LO75-1610
27 12 X X J5P30453 RING, GRIP EXTERNAL, 5/8”
28 102 X X J5P30462 BASE, LOOPER, FINISHED

n Quilting Machine




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Pre Assembly #2

90” Parts Manual

ITEM | QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
29 1 X X J5P30554 SPACER, BEARING, ALUMINUM
30 1 X X J5P30591 BEARING, FL BLK 5/8 B
31 6 X X J5P30667 KEY, 3/16X3/4, ZINC PLATED
32 3 X X J5Q10251 WASHER, FLAT, 3/8, HEAVY DUTY

Front Retainer Drive

Reliance M+



Main Shaft Reliance M2+ and M4+:
90” Parts Manual

Main Shaft

m Quilting Machine



Reliance M2+ and M4+: Main Shaft
90” Parts Manual

Main Shaft, J1K0000638

First needle

AV AP0 2P Go[2F

t 1
J513190519 J513190519

T
® @ L

Reliance M+ n



Main Shaft Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 8 Main Shaft, J1K0000638

ITEM QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 X X J500430010 WASHER, SPLIT, #10 LOCK MED
2 2 X X J504265008 SCREW, BUT HD CAP 10-32X5/8
3 1 X X J513130966 COLLAR, 1-3/161D, MODIFIED
4 1 X X J513130967 POINTER, TIMING MARK
5 1 X X J513130968 BRACKET, TIMING MARK MOUNTING
6 1 X X J513130969 INSTRUCTIONS, LOOP TAKE TIME
7 2 X X J513170860 NEEDLE/PRESSER FOOT ECCEN ASSEMBLY
8 1 X X J5CEQ44391 BUSHING, TAPERLOCK
9 1 X X J5CEQ4465 PULLEY, TIMING
10 1 X X J5P300831 SHAFT, MAIN, CENTER, 46, #3
11 1 X X J5P3008325 SHAFT, MAIN, CENTER, 51-1/4 #2
12 1 X X J5P3008354 SHAFT, MAIN, END, RH, 44
13 1 X X J5P3008355 SHAFT, MAIN, END, LH, 37-5/8
14 2 X X J5P30382 ECCENTRIC, LPR, 5/8-18X 1-1/16
15 2 X X J5P30385 ECCENTRIC, RTF, 5/8-18X.156
16 1 X X J5P3040249 BELT, TIMING, #330H150
17 1 X X J5P30445 BUSHING, TAPERLOCK 1610X1-3/16
18 1 X X J5P30450 PULLEY, TIMING, TL28L075-1610
19 3 X X J5Q1002C COUPLING, MAIN SHAFT
20 9 X X J5Q1013 BASE, PILLOW BLOCK MACHINED
21 1 X X J5Q1013G BASE, PILLOW BLOCK W/GROOVE
22 4 X X J5Q10322 BEARING, FLANGE 4-BOLT 1-3/16
23 10 X X J5Q1033 BEARING, PL BLK 1-3/16 B
24 11 X X J5Q1039B FITTING, GREASE, 90, 1/4-28
25 1 X X J5Q1341316 COLLAR, 1-3/16, PLATED STEEL

E Quilting Machine




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Main Shaft

90” Parts Manual

Eccentric, Looper, 5/8-18 x 1-1/16, J5P30382

06 (not shown, in back) e

e G (inside bearing)

Reliance M+ n



Main Shaft Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 9 Eccentric, Looper, 5/8-18 x 1-1/16, J56P30382

ITEM | QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 3 X X J500173034 SCREW, SOC HD CAP 10-32X3/8
2 1 X X J513194880 FITTING, 1/8 NPT PLUG HEX HD
3 1 X X J577770215 FITTING, GREASE, STR, 1/8-27
4 1 X X J5Q15041ANT | BODY, ECCENTRIC, NEEDLE DRIVE
5 1 X X J5Q15042NT COVER, ECCENTRIC, NEEDLE/LOOPER
6 1 X X J5Q15043NT BEARING, NDL RLR 2-1/4IDX3-1/2
7 1 X X J5Q1504NT RING, ECCENTRIC, 5/8-18 TAP




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Main Shaft

90” Parts Manual

Eccentric, Butterfly, Rear, LIH, 5/8-18 x .156, J5P30385

Apply dry film 321 lubricant here

Qil fitting hole must line up
with hole in bearing

Apply dry film 321 lubricant here

General notes:

1. Apply loctite 242 in all socket head screws

2. Apply 321 dry film lubricant in parts 4 and 3 as shown

3. Press bearing 2 in ring 1 insuring bearing is centered
using piece of fixture #P8-0008-L-F

4. Attach parts 4 and 3 using loctite 242 on mounting screws

Reliance M+ n



Main Shaft Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 10 Eccentric, Butterfly, Rear, L/H, 5/8-18 x .156, J5P30385

ITEM | QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 X X J5Q1504NT RING, ECCENTRIC #5/8-18 UNF L/H
2 1 X X J5Q15043NT BEARING, NEEDLE ROLLER, 21/4
3 1 X X J5P30065 ECCENTRIC, LOOPER, BUTTERFLY
4 1 X X J5P30066 CAP
5 3 X X J500173036 SCREW, SOC, HD CAP
6 3 X X J500430010 WASHER, SPLIT, #10
7 1 X X J513194880 FITTING, 1/8 NPT PLUG HX HD
8 1 X X J577770283 FITTING, GREASE, 45 DEGREE




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Main Shaft

90” Parts Manual

BLANK PAGE

Reliance M+ “



Carriage  QEUELLTN AR EEE
90” Parts Manual

Carriage

ﬂ Quilting Machine



Reliance M2+ and M4+: Carriage
90” Parts Manual

Carriage, J1K0001125

Reliance M+ n



Carriage  RGUEULNVEIE-T LN RS

90” Parts Manual

Table 11 Carriage, J1K0001125

ITEM  QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 X X J513190611 MODIFIED, BEARING, LINEAR
2 1 X X J5P30573F BAR, FRONT CARRIAGE, 132-7/8
3 1 X X J5P35071R BAR, REAR CARRIAGE, 132-7/8 LG
4 5 X X J5Q13041 SHAFT, CLASS L, 1X12
5 5 X X J5Q1305NTA FRONT/REAR BEARING, ASSEMBLY
6 4 X X J5Q13072AY CARRIAGE, SUPPORT BRG, ASSEMBLY
7 4 X X J5Q1307W28 STRIP, WEAR
n/s 1 X X J5P30334 CROSSMEMBER
n/s 1 X X J5P303342 CROSSMEMBER, CARRIAGE DRIVE
n/s 1 X X J5P304831L PLATE, CARRIAGE TIE, LH
n/s 1 X X J5P304831R PLATE, CARRIAGE TIE, RH







Carriage  RGUEULNVEIE-T LN RS

90” Parts Manual

Table 12 Front/Rear Bearing, Assembly, J6Q1305NTA

ITEM  QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 X X J5Q1305NT BLOCK, CARRIAGE BAR BEARING 1
2 1 X X J540000247 BEARING, LINEAR 1IDX1-9/160D
3 2 X X J5Q13041S HORIZONTAL OPEN PILLOW BLOCK
4 2 X X J5Q13051 COVER, CARRIAGE BAR BEARING
5 4 X X J504265004 SCREW, BUT HD CAP 10-32X3/8
N/S 2 X X J5Q13041S SEAL, CARRIAGE BLOCK




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Carriage
90” Parts Manual

Carriage, Support Bearing, Assembly, J5Q13072AY

Reliance M+ n



Carriage  RGUEULNVEIE-T LN RS

90” Parts Manual

Table 13 Carriage, Support Bearing, Assembly, J5Q13072AY

ITEM | QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
N/S 1 X X J5Q13072 BLOCK, END SUPPORT BEARING
N/S 1 X X J5Q13073 BEARING, RLR CAM FLR




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Carriage

90” Parts Manual

BLANK PAGE

Reliance M+ n



Feed Rollers Reliance M2+ and M4+:
90” Parts Manual

Feed Rollers

ﬂ Quilting Machine



Reliance M2+ and M4+: Feed Rollers
90” Parts Manual

Rear Feed Rollers, J1K0001257

(not shown)
R

Reliance M+ “



Feed Rollers Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 14 Rear Feed Rollers, J1K0001257

ITEM | QTY @ 90” M2+  90” M4+ PART NO. DESCRIPTION

2 2 X X J513190135 BRACKET, THOMSON BEARING
3 2 X X J513190143 SPACER, REAR FEED ROLLER
4 4 X X J513190210 RETAINER, FEEDROLL BEARINGLONG
5 4 X X J513190220 RETAINER, FEEDROLL BEARING
6 2 X X 1513190250 BEARING, FLANG 2-BOLT 1-3/16
7 2 X X 7513190301 SPRING, 1-11/16x5x.218
8 2 X X J513190320 SPRING PLATE
9 2 X X 1513190330 PUSHER BLOCK, SPRING
10 2 X X J513190340 PUSHER PLUG, SPRING

n/s 8 X X J513190850 SPACER, FEEDROLL SPRING COMP.
12 2 X X J513192037 SHOCK ABSORBER, RUBBER

n/s 2 X X 1513196500 BRACKET, CARRIAGE TIE DOWN
14 1 X X 1515190230 FEEDROLLER STAND LH RELIANCE 4
15 1 X X J515190240 FEEDROLLER STAND RH RELIANCE 4
16 2 X X J515190950 ROLLER, 3 DIAx93 BODY
17 1 X X J5P3035739 ROLLER, 3 DIAx93 BODY
18 2 X X J5P30661 KEY, 1/4x3/4
19 1 X X J5P30670 KEY, 1/4SQx1-1/4 LG
20 1 X X J5PT4163 WASHER, FEED ROLLER DRIVE
21 1 X X J5Q11571 SPRING, PRESSER FOOT, HD, BRN
22 4 X X 15Q1264 BEARING, BALL 1-3/161DX2-3/80D
23 3 X X J5Q13461 SPROCKET, 50BS12 1-3/16 BORE1X
24 1 X X 15Q1346275 CHAIN, #50, 27-1/2"
25 1 X X J5Q134641 HEAD, SPRING, MALE
26 1 X X J5Q134642 HEAD, SPRING, FEMALE
27 1 X X J5Q134646A | IDLER ARM, ASSEMBLY
28 1 X X J5Q134681 LINK, #50, MASTER CONNECTING

n Quilting Machine




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Feed Rollers
90” Parts Manual

Top Rollers & Drive, J1K0001364 (M2+), J1K0001363 (M4+)

Reliance M+ E



Feed Rollers

90” Parts Manual

Table 15 Top Rollers & Drive, JTK0001364 (M2+), J1KO001363 (M4+)

ITEM | QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ PART NO. DESCRIPTION
n/s 2 X X J513190250 BEARING, FLANGE 2-BOLT 1-3/16
2 2 X X J513250001 SPROCKET, IDLER HB50A15X5/8
(See “End of Table, J1K0001619 (Front View)” on
page 46.)
3 1 X X J515190140 ROLLER, 3 DIAX93 BODY
4 2 X X J515190210 PLATE, UPPER FOR TOP EXIT
5 1 X X J515190215 ROLLER, 3 DIAX93 BODY
6 1 X X ]515190440 SPACER, IDLER UPPER DRIVE
(See “End of Table, J1IK0001619 (Front View)” on
page 46.)
7 1 X X J515190441 SPACER, IDLER UPPER DRIVE
(See “End of Table, J1K0001619 (Front View)” on
page 46.)
8 1 X X J515190710 BRACKET, TENSION ADJUSTER
(See “End of Table, J1IK0001619 (Front View)” on
page 46.)
9 1 X X J515191050 BRACE, TOP ROLLER DRIVE
(See “End of Table, J1K0001619 (Front View)” on
page 46.)
10 2 X X J5CEQ41516 SPROCKET, 505DS24
n/s 1 X X J5P301962 BEARING, FLANGE 2-BOLT 1-3/16
n/s 2 X X J5P3019695 PLATE, RETAINER, UPPER ROLLER
13 2 X X J5P3019699 BUSHING, UPPER 3 ROLLER
14 2 X X J5P30406 BUSHING, TAPERLOCK SDSX1-3/16
15 2 X X J5P30670 KEY, 1/4SQX1-1/4 LG
16 2 X X J5P30673P WASHER, 5/16X1-3/4X1/8 PAINTED
n/s 2 X X J5Q1036B6 BUSHING, OILITE, 1/2X5/8X5/8
18 2 X X J5Q1341316 COLLAR, 1-3/16, PLATED STEEL
19 1 X X J5Q13465AY IDLER ARM, ASSEMBLY
20 1 X X J5Q134681 LINK, #50, MATER CONNECTING
n/s 1 - X J5Q134690 CHAIN, #50, 85
n/s 1 X - J5Q13461075 CHAIN, #50,107-1/2 LG
22 1 - X J513190423 GEAR, MODIF, TAPER BORE, 1260

H Quilting Machine

Reliance M2+ and M4+:




Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Feed Rollers

ITEM QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
n/s 1 - X J515190037 IDLER ARM, ASSY, UPPER ROLLER
24 2 - X J515190039 GUARD, TOP DRIVE ROLLER
Reliance M+




End of Table Reliance M2+ and M4+:
90” Parts Manual

End of Table




Reliance M2+ and M4+: End of Table
90” Parts Manual

End of Table, J1K0001619 (Front View)
See See Table 16 starting on page 50.

(not shown, behind plate)

~

(not shown, behind plate) \

Reliance M+ n



End of Table Reliance M2+ and M4+:
90” Parts Manual

End of Table, J1K0001619 (Front View - Detail)
See See Table 16 starting on page 50.

()
O O®
oy

“‘ }‘1
-

\.\f}:ﬁ - d b T (not shown,
\ -

behind plate)

. o ‘ W
- M "
& \
' \ (not shown,

B } . % on bottom,
; \ ‘\I\i \ ‘ ‘ bott

on the other side)

e

yMl Quilting Machine



Reliance M2+ and M4+: End of Table
90” Parts Manual

End of Table, J1K0001619 (Side View)

See See Table 16 starting on page 50.

Reliance M+ “



End of Table Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

End of Table, J1K0001619 (Rear View)
See See Table 16 starting on page 50.

(one in front,
one in back) a

Carriage motor Main motor

(not shown;
on back)

O

\‘ < ; —
(not shown, ~ o |52
on back) Lo S

Rear feed
roller motor

©)

(not shown, behind
and underneath)



Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

End of Table

Table 16 End of Table, JIKO001619

See parts on any one of the figures shown on page -46 through page -49.

ITEM QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 2 X X J513126721 BUSHING, TAPERLOCK JAX22MM

2 1 X X J513130330 BELT, TIMING, #9M 720 12

3 1 X X J513172006 PLATE, FEED MOTOR MOUNTING

4 1 X X J513172009 BRACKET CARRIAGE MOTOR MOUNT

5 1 X X J513172011 BRACKET MAIN SHAFT DRIVE

6 1 X X J513172012 PLATE, MAIN SHAFT DRIVE

7 1 X X J513172026 BRACKET, FEED ROLLER MOTOR MOUNT

8 1 X X J513172034 PULLEY, PSMXT36SXW12 SH

9 1 X X J513172035 BUSHING, TAPERLOCK SHX5/8

10 1 X X J513172036 PULLEY, PSMXT50SXW12 SDS

11 1 X X J513172037 BUSHING, TAPERLOCK SDSX1

12 1 X X J513172039 PULLEY, PSMXT325XW12 JA

13 1 X X J513172040 BELT, TIMING, #8M 640 12

14 1 X X J513196026 PULLEY, TIMING

15 1 X X J515190052 MOUNTING PLATE, CARRIAGE MOTOR

16 1 X X J521053000 MOTOR, SVO, YAS, SIG2, 400V, 1.3KW
YASKAWA #SGMGH-13DCA61

17 1 X X J521053001 MOTOR, SVO, YAS, SIG2, 400V, 1.3KW
YASKAWA #5GMGH-13D2A61

18 1 X X J521053002 MOTOR, SVO, YAS, SIG2, 400V, 3.0KW
YASKAWA #SGMGH-30D2A6C

19 1 X X J540000464 KEY, 1/4 SQX1

20 1 X X J577770023 FITTING, GREASE, 90, 1/8-27

21 1 X X J595926012 SPROCKET, WOODS P248M20 JA

22 1 X X J5CEQ41515 SPROCKET, 50SDS20

23 1 X X J5CEQ44052 EXTENSION, FEED MOTOR MOUNT

24 1 X X J5CEQ44455 BALLSCREW, ASSEMBLY, 22-1/2

Reliance Vi+




End of Table Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

ITEM | QTY @ 90” M2+  90” M4+ PART NO. DESCRIPTION

25 1 X X J5CEQ4449 BUSHING, TAPERLOCK
BROWNING #HX35MM

26 1 X X J5CEQ44644 | PLATE, CARRIAGE PUSH, C/S-LHCOM

27 1 X X J5CEQ44645 | PLATE, CARRIAGE PUSH, C/S-RHCOM

28 2 X X J5CEQ4499 BLOCK, CROSSMEMBER

29 2 X X J5P301962 BEARING, FLANGE 2-BOLT 1-3/16

30 1 X X J5P301963 PLATE, UPRIGHT BEARING, LH

31 1 X X J5P301964 PLATE, UPRIGHT BEARING, RH

n/s 2 X X J5P302311 PLATE, SUMITOMO GEARBOX SPACE

33 1 X X J5P30406 BUSHING, TAPEERLOCK SDSX1-3/16

34 1 X X J5P30432 SPROCKET, 50BS20, 1-1/8 BORE

35 2 X X J5P305491 BRACKET, CARRIAGE REINFORCING
FRONT RH & REAR LH

36 1 X X J5P3054912 BRACKET, CARRIAGE REINFORCING
REAR, RH

37 1 X X J5P305492 BRACKET, CARRTIAGE REINFORCING
FRONT, LH

38 1 X X J5P305781 REDUCER, GEAR, 35:1

39 2 X X J5P30670 KEY,1/4SQ X 1-1/4 LG

40 1 X X J5Q1039C FITTING, GREASE, STR, 1/4-28

41 2 X X J5Q1341316 COLLAR, 1-3/16, PLATED STEEL

42 1 X X 15Q134637 CHAIN, #50, 37

n/s 1 X X J5Q13465AY | IDLER ARM, ASSEMBLY

44 1 X X J5Q134681 LINK, #50, MASTER CONNECTING

See parts on any one of the figures shown on page -46 through page -49.

ﬂ Quilting Machine




Reliance M2+ and M4+: End of Table

90” Parts Manual

Ballscrew Assembly, 22-1/12, JSCEQ44455

Not shown. See the following assembly.

Reliance M+ E



End of Table Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 17 Ballscrew Assembly, 22-1/2, JSCEQ44455

ITEM  QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
N/S 2 X X J5CEQ4042 BEARING, CONE TPRD RLR 15/16
N/S 2 X X J5CEQ4043 BEARING, CUP TPRD RLR 2 OD
N/S 1 X X J5CEQ4049 WASHER, LOCK, W-05
N/S 1 X X J5CEQ4050 NUT, BALLSCREW BEARING LOCK
N/S 1 X X J5CEQ4407 SUPPORT, BALL SCREW BEARING
N/S 1 X X J5CEQ4408 SUPPORT, BALL SCREW END
N/S 1 X X J5CEQ44453 BALLSCREW, NUT & FLANGE
N/S 2 X X J5Q1039B FITTING, GREASE, 90, 1/4-28
N/S 1 X X J5Q11371 BEARING, PL BLK 1B




Reliance M2+ and M4+: End of Table

90” Parts Manual

BLANK PAGE

Reliance M+ ﬂ



Reliance M2+ and M4+:

Thread Motion
90” Parts Manual

Thread Motion

. .
uwu“ u“gﬂ“‘ s ‘é? ¢ \‘z‘)t
€ ¢ ¢

(-@(-Q-@tt-(-(-t-t-vk ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢

. "
“o“{\(o GG @ PGS B AR o8 A% 48 .Qt (4,1 ﬁ,‘ﬁ p “ﬁ, -

¢ehdrtintstnenCintutit
— e
nﬂw'v.\("
m.«-

Y
“"‘\J“ {‘39 Wﬁmmwm?;; REEEN

‘(“-—“1 5““ d

E Quilting Machine



Reliance M2+ and M4+: Thread Motion

90” Parts Manual

Thread Break Detector - Stop Motion

Table 18 Thread Break Detector - Stop Motion

ITEM | QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 - X J1K0002817 KIT, STOP MOTION, UPPER T&] 3"
1 - X J1K0002840 KIT, STOP MOTION, UPPER Té&]J M4+
1 X - J1K0002843 KIT, STOP MOTION/TENSION M2+

Reliance M+ n



Thread Motion Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Thread Guide, J1K0000956 (M2+ 90”), J1K0000962 (M4+Legacy

90”)
Table 19 Thread Guide, J1K0000956 (M2+ 90”), J1K0O000962 (M4+Legacy 90”)
ITEM | QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 2 X - JSP303159A GUIDE, LOOPER THD, LOWER, ASSEMBLY
1 1 - X J5P303159A GUIDE, LOOPER THD, LOWER, ASSEMBLY
2 1 X X J5P303169A THREAD GUIDE DOUBLE ROW, ASSEMBLY
3 2 X X J5P30338 SPACER, FRONT LOWER GUIDE BAR
4 1 X X J5P304613 STRIP, APRON, 105-3/4 LG
5 5 X - J5P30475 BRACKET, THREAD GUIDE BAR
6 2 X X J5P30551 BLOCK, LOWER THREAD GUIDE MOUNT
7 3 X X J5P305523 ROD, LOWER THREAD GUIDE, MOUNT
8 1 X X J5P3060490 ROD, THREAD GUIDE, 104-3/4 LG
9 9 X X J5Q1123 CLAMP, 1/4, MS9349-03
10 1 X X J5Q112311A FRONT THREAD GUIDE BAR, ASSEMBLY
11 9 X X J5Q11232 BRACKET, THREAD GUIDE BAR

YAl Quilting Machine




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Timing
90” Parts Manual

Not shown. See the following assemblies.

Reliance M+ E



Timing Reliance M2+ and M4+:
90” Parts Manual

Looper, Timing, J1K0000532 (M2+ 90”), J1K0000533 (M4+ 90”)

E Quilting Machine



Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Timing

Table 20 Looper, Timing, J1K0000532 (M2+ 90”), J1K0000533 (M4+ 90”)

ITEM QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 X X J513190097 LEVER, DRIVE LOWER BUTTERFLY
2 2 X X J513190098 LEVER, DRIVEN UPPER BUTTERFLY
3 8 X X J513192110 BINDER, RETAINER, BOX STYLE
4 1 X X J513192115 BAR, FRONT, RETAINER, 90
5 2 X X J513192116 BAR, MIDDLE/REAR, RETAINER, 90
6 1 X X J513192155 IDLER, BELT TENSION ASSEMBLY
7 4 X X J513192156 SCREW, GROUND, HX HD 3/8-16x2
8 1 X - J515190116 APRON, GALVANIZED, 124-1/4
9 3 X X J5P100292A LEVER, RETAINER DRIVE, ASSEMBLY
10 2 X X J5P100402A LINK, UPPER BFLY DRIVE, ASSEMBLY
11 27 X X J5P30006 INSERT, RETAINER BAR, BOTTOM
12 27 X X J5P30007 INSERT, RETAINER BAR, TOP
13 2 X X J5P30133 LEVR, REAR BUTTERFLY DRIVE
14 4 X X J5P301661 LEVER, DRIVEN, SPARE, 1-1/4 PIN
15 1 X X J5P301683L LEVER, ROCKER DRIVER, LH
16 1 X X J5P301683R LEVER, ROCKER DRIVER, RH
17 2 X X J5P30168AY LINK, LOOPER DRIVE, 3/8” THICK
18 6 X X J5P301741 BRACKET, RETAINER, BAR
19 2 X X J5P302125A NEEDLE DRIVE ROD END, ASSEMBLY
20 2 X X J5P30214 ROD, CONNECTING, 7/8-14x19.5
21 2 X X J5P30215AY STUD, NEEDLE ROD LINK, ASSEMBLY
22 43 X - J5P30229 RETAINER, THREAD LOOP
22 43 - X J5P30229D RETAINER, TRIMMER, 4300 T&]
23 2 X X J5P30375 PLATE, RETAINING, ROCKER LEVER
24 6 X X J5P30452 RING, GRIP, #5555-37PP
25 2 X X J5P305551 BRACKET, RETAINER, BAR, END
26 3 X X J5P30557 COVER, ECCENTRIC
27 3 X X J5P30558 ECCENTRIC, RETAINER DRIVE
Reliance Vi+




Timing Reliance M2+ and M4+:
90” Parts Manual
ITEM | QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
28 2 X X J5P30594L NUT, HEX 7/8-14, MOD, LH
29 2 X X J5P30594R NUT, HEX 7/8-14, MOD, RH
30 3 X X J5P30659 KEY, 3/16x7/16
31 2 X X J5P800231A ROD END, LOOPER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
32 2 X X J5Q1008M HANDWHEEL, MACHINED
33 2 X X J5Q120419 ROD, CONNECTING, 5/8-18x12
34 4 X X J5Q12041L NUT, HEX 5/8 18, LH, MODIFIED
35 2 X X J5Q12041R NUT, HEX 5/8 18, RH, MODIFIED
36 2 X X J5Q12051AY ROD END, STEEL, 5/8 HOLE, ASSEMBLY
37 4 X X J5Q1208ASY LINK STUD, ASSEMBLY
38 2 X - J5Q132011 ANGLE, APRON SUPPORT
39 6 X X J5Q1408281 COLLAR, 5/8, STEEL PLATED, ZINC
40 15 - X J5P4012901 EYELET, PORCELAIN, MODIFIED

n Quilting Machine




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Timing
90” Parts Manual

Buttery Drive Lever

Table 21 Buttery Drive Lever

ITEM | QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 X X J513190097 LEVER, DRIVE LOWER BUTTERFLY
2 2 X X J513190098 LEVER, DRIVEN UPPER BUTTERFLY

Reliance M+ ﬂ



Presser Foot Reliance M2+ and M4+:
90” Parts Manual

Presser Foot

!10-11!"!rp:nit!irﬂttiue.v!nt!l'

- L ——— — - — -

m Quilting Machine



Reliance M2+ and M4+: Presser Foot
90” Parts Manual

Presser Foot Lift, J1K000550

~

——Tlhannoocd

®/l
| <—@
(:) ., "!-
7=
9
20 O O 0 )

Reliance M+ n



Presser Foot Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 22 Presser Foot Lift, J1IKO00550

ITEM  QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
n/s 45 X X J518191605 ASSEMBLY, LOOPER

2 8 X X J5P1000133 CAM, PRESSER FOOT, 1/ 1/2 BORE
3 4 X X J5P10012LA HEAD, PRESSER FOOT LIFT, LH
4 4 X X J5P10012RA HEAD, PRESSER FOOT LIFT, RH
5 8 X X J5Q11031PC ROD, PRESSER FOOT, 1/2X15-1/8
6 8 X X J5Q115512 NUT, HEX 1/2-20, MODIFIED
7 8 X X J5Q1156 COLLAR, 1/2, STEEL PLATED, ZINC
8 8 X X J5Q11574 SPRING, PRESSER FOOT, MOD
9 8 X X J5Q12082 WASHER, 515X.875X.062, STEEL




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Presser Foot
90” Parts Manual

Presser Foot/Needle Plate, J1K0000914 ( 90”), J1K0000926 (M2 &
M4+ 90”)

Reliance M+ n



Presser Foot Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 23 Presser Foot/Needle Plate, JTK0000914 ( 90”), J1K0000926 (M2 & M4+ 90”)

ITEM  QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 270 X X J513194642 BUTTON, PRESSER FOOT, 1/8
2 1 X X J513194661 PLATE, PRESSER FOOT, 90” 12GA
3 1 X X J5P303555 PLATE, NEEDLE 13/2300 105-3/4
4 32 X X J5P304881 WASHER, .266X.50X.062, CRS
5 8 X X J5Q1111MX6 BRIDGE, PRESSER FOOT, PLATE
6 1 X X J5Q151328L SUPPORT, NEEDLE PLATE END, LH
7 1 X X J5Q151328R SUPPORT, NEEDLE PLATE END, RH




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Presser Foot

90” Parts Manual

BLANK PAGE

Reliance M+ n



Guarding Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Guarding

Not shown. See the following assemblies.



Reliance M2+ and M4+: Guarding
90” Parts Manual

Guards, J1K0002477 (M2+ 90”), J1K0002476 (M4+ 90%)

Electrical Cabinet and Near Side Guards (Front Far Side Guard (Front)

Infeed Guard Rear Flip Up Guard

AW

YNSRI

Pt

Reliance M+



Guarding Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 24 Guards, J1K0002477 (M2+ 90”), JTK0002476 (M4+ 90”)

ITEM QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4 X X J500472009 NUT, ACORN, 10-32 REG DOME
2 28 X X J513100551 FOAM, STRIP, 3/4” X1/16” 50 “ RL
3 2 X X J513150310 PLATE, GUARD LOWER MOUNT
4 2 X X J513161222 LATCH, HOOK AND EY
5 1 X X J513195189 FITTING, ELB 1/8NPT-5/320D
6 5 X X J513195191 FITTING, QUICK DISCONNECT
7 252 X - J513195197 TUBING, 4MM-5/32 NYLON CLEAR
7 21 - X J513195197 TUBING, 4MM-5/32 NYLON CLEAR
8 4 X - J513195206 CLAMP, TUBE, 5/32 OD
8 2 - X J513195206 CLAMP, TUBE, 5/32 OD
9 2 X X J513216080 HINGE, PLASTIC GUARD
10 1 X X J515190021 GUARD, LH END
11 1 X X J515190022 GUARD, RH END
12 1 X X J515190023 GUARD, REAR FRAME WELDMENT
13 1 X X J515190028 GUARD, UPPER REAR, PLEXIGLASS
14 1 X X J515190029 GUARD, LOWER REAR, PLEXIGLASS
15 2 X - J515190039 GUARD, TOP DRIVE ROLLER
16 2 X X J515190041 SUPPORT, LH GUARD
17 1 X X J515190042 SUPPORT, RH GUARD
18 2 X X J515190045 PLATE, GUARD UPPER SUPPORT
19 1 X X J515190046 HANDLE, REAR GUARD
20 2 X X J515190047 BRACKET, GREASE ZERT
21 1 X - J515190341 GUARD, FRONT ATTACHMENT, RH
21 1 - X J515190340 GUARD, FRONT ATTACHMENT, RH
22 1 X - J515190351 GUARD, FRONT ATTACHMENT, LH
22 1 - X J515190352 GUARD, FRONT ATTACHMENT, LH
23 2 X X J515191040 GUARD, LEG FRONT
24 3 X X J577770215 FITTING, GREASE, STR, 1/8-27

Quilting Machine




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Guarding
90” Parts Manual
ITEM | QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
25 2 X X J5P30673P WASHER, 5/16X1-3/4X1/8 PAINTED
26 12 X X J5P30789 TAPE, MAGNETIC,1/16 X1/2
Reliance M+




Control Panel Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Control Panel

Not shown. See the following assemblies.



Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Control Panel

Enclosure, J1K0002671

Table 25 Enclosure, J1K0002671

ITEM QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 X X J513150353 MODEM, EXTERNAL, 56K V.92
2 1 X X J515190492 ENCLOSURE, MOD, MAIN
3 1 X X J515190498 BRACKET, 1.25" X 1.25"
4 1 X X J515190501 BRACKET, MODEM HOLDER
5 1 X X J521000761 CABLE ASSY, MODEM FOR 23/4300E
6 2 X X J521001128 CONNECTOR, 6 POS 4PIN RJ11 STD
7 1 X X J521001302 METER, HOUR, 10-80VDC, ROUND
8 1 X X J521002193 PLATE, TELEPHONE DUAL, PAINTED
9 1 X X J521002196 CONNECTOR, RJ45 FOR 2X4 PLATE
10 1 X X J521002197 PLATE, NETWORK, SINGLE PAINTED
11 1 X X J521006102 PUSHBUTTON, OPERATOR, ILLUM
12 1 X X J521006103 PUSHBUTTON, OPERATOR, PILOT LT
13 1 X X J521006111 PUSHBUTTON, ADAPTOR, ILLUMI
14 1 X X J521006130 PUSHBUTTON, INSERT, LENS, GRN
15 1 X X J521006140 PUSHBUTTON, LED, GREEN, 24V
16 1 X X J521006141 PUSHBUTTON, LED, AMBER, 24V
17 1 X X J521006150 PUSHBUTTON, CONTACT BLOCK, NO
18 1 X X J521006152 PUSHBUTTON, DUMMY BLOCK W/FULL
19 1 X X J521006153 PUSHBUTTON, LED HOLDER, FOR
20 1 X X J521006160 PUSHBUTTON, INSERT,LENS,PL, AM
21 1 X X J521006204 PUSHBUTTON,40MM,E-STOP,UNIBODY
22 1 X X J521006309 LEGEND, MAIN POWER\ON
23 1 X X J521007069 PLATE, GRIBETZ INT.
24 1 X X J521007433 DISCONNECT, HANDLE, 63A S&S
25 1 X X J521009683 BEZEL, COMPUTER MOUNT

Reliance Vi+

H




Control Panel Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

ITEM | QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
26 1 X X J521010112 UPS, POWER SUPPLY, 220V, 1000W
27 1 X X J521011106 DISCONNECT, S&S, GND TERM, 63A
28 1 X X J521019042 PANEL, ASSY, MAIN CAB
29 10 X X J521020326 CABLE, TELEPHONE 4 COND FLAT
30 1 X X J521020359 CABLE, ETHERNET, CAT-5, X-OVER
31 1 X X J521030261 ADAPTER, COMPUTER
32 1 X X J521030267 COMPUTER, CEL,64DOC,256R
33 1 X X J521050000 CABLE ASSY, YAS, MLINK-USB 3M
34 1 X X J521055100 ADAPTER, UPS, RELAY INTERFACE
35 1 X X J521089803 FAN, FILTER, PFAN PFA3000, 10"
36 1 X X J521089806 FAN, PFAN PTF4000,PAGODA,230AC
37 1 X X J597001115 DISCONNECT, SWITCH, 63A S&S
38 2 X X J515190499 STAND, CABINET

y8  Quilting Machine




Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Control Panel

Panel Assembly, J521019042

#OPTIOM

o0

[eRRalEe])

o|o‘o o|o‘

a|o|o|o

o|o

o‘o

5] o‘o

AEIE

mlinis]

alnlofalcl

1

][]

]|

i)

i

il W

AMPI

AMT

e
o‘o‘o

o‘o‘o

o|o‘o o|o‘

o o‘o|o o‘o|o

o|o

o‘o

=]

o o‘o

C[FURBER CB[AUMMR CH[FUMBER CR[WUFBEA

CE[FIDRKER: B [FAOFRER-CE [FIIFNEFS [FUFGAYS [FIUFTR v [FIUFE DR SRR FHUFER

*OPTION
o‘o ofe o‘o o‘o‘o
DR ET B4wIC 100w POWER SUPPLT [ 24VIC 100w POWER SUPPLY
i i i Y T M rafict er o re!
T i
ﬁo‘a ofle o‘o O‘O‘D -m = e
5 [T FOREEE e R B [Ipe R L 2
@ ﬁ ’ﬁﬁﬁﬁl & @ i il ﬂ i L o I‘ “
USVAC SECONDART 1DWAC SECONDARY P PLC PLC PLC
et 16 ponT weur ([|e Fomr
WeI-sS0-gsn  G5IVA 2onva } HODLLE TIK-i8hDI RELAY
TiHEBC BASE QUTRUT
23IVAT PRINART B20VEL PRIMARY JE]] TIK-16B-1 TIK-BTR
8 Qqqu[q & ¢ = B T o
alooa)o)| [o[oro] lo| {5 o] 3 o B
Hmmehkmusn omss =2
o !
#OPTION
CLO0 || df=Rmiea]| CLoo EE SRR AR
TACT TACT IO TACTI uz
4]
e (L] @
REGEH RESISTOR
TRSAKAWA JUSP-RALE
[+
SERYD ANMP
TASKAWA
SGDH-30TE
SERVD AP SERVD AMP
Y ASKAVA T ASKAWA
SGDH-1SDE SGDH-15DE
| S

Reliance M+

76




Control Panel Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

HEEREEEEEEE
[ %
END ELﬂHPJ
Bé?:émTaEsRENuﬂNﬁL ENILHLATE
- B f4 S JO21004 243
EMO PLATE
J3B1004B03
GROUNMO TERMINAL
J3210043 34
£ POLE JUMPER
JSE210042E0
2 FOLE JUMPER
Jo21004220
4 POLE JUMPER
JoElggages
B POLE _UNMPER 2 POLE _JUMPER
JE21004345 JSelond220
8 POLE AMPEE EMD PLATE
JSE1M04345 JS2100420
[+
El:
i 555y
ENT CLF!NP_/ BEIGE TERMINAL
JEE1003520 4521004200
HLLIE TERMINAL GROUNDI TERMIWAL
JASan4202 Jsg0o04204

Quilting Machine



Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Control Panel

Table 26 Panel Assembly, J521019042

ITEM QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 X X J513195573 RAIL, DIN, 18 LG
2 2 X X J515000755 RELAY, IDEC, SPDT, 24VDC,BLADE
3 271 X X J5206281 WIREDUCT, PANDUIT, 2X3", WHITE
4 2 X X J521000126 DIODE, 3A, 60P1V, SCHOTTKY
5 1 X X J521001460 OUTLET, 120VAC DUPLEX, DIN MT
6 1 X X J521002432 BREAKER, GE, 2A, 2P, D CRV
7 1 X X J521002437 BREAKER, GE, 10A, 3P, D CRV
8 1 X X J521002452 BREAKER, GE, 4A, 2P, D CRV
9 1 X X J521002464 BREAKER, GE, 6A, 1P, D CRV
10 1 X X J521002517 TRANSFORMER, 650VA 220V /110V
11 1 X X J521002620 TRANSFORMER, 230V /20V, 200VA
12 3 X X J521002645 CARD, SVO SIG2 MLINK OPT
13 12 X X J521003520 TERMINAL BLOCK, END CLAMP
14 1 X X J521003572 LABEL, TERM BLK, MULTINEEDLE
15 20 X X J521004200 TERM, 2.5CLP, 3X#12, BGE
16 61 X X J521004202 TERM, 2.5CLP, 3X#12, BLU
17 2 X X J521004204 TERM, 2.5CLP, 3X#12, GRN
18 2 X X J521004205 TERM, 2.5CLP, END, BGE
19 4 X X J521004220 TERM, 2.5CLP, JUMPER, 2 POLE
20 1 X X J521004222 TERM, 2.5CLP, JUMPER, 4 POLE
21 12 X X J521004332 TERM, 6.0CLP, 3X#8, BGE
22 12 X X J521004334 TERM, 6.0CLP, 3X#8, GRN
23 2 X X J521004343 TERM, 6.0CLP, END, BGE
24 3 X X J521004345 TERM, 2.5CLP, JUMPER, 8 POLE
25 5 X X J521004502 RAIL, DIN, 26 LG
26 3 X X J521005611 CONTACTOR, GE, 24VDC, 104, 3P
27 1 X X J521005640 CONTACTOR, GE, 24VDC, 32A, 4P
28 2 X X J521005650 CONTACTOR, GE, TIMR,OFF,.1-30S

Reliance Vi+

E




Control Panel Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

ITEM | QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
29 5 X X J521005651 CONTACTOR, GE, SUP, 12-600VDC
30 2 X X J521005653 CONTACTOR, GE, AUX, TOP, 1 NO
31 1 X X J521005659 CONTACTOR, GE, AUX, SIDE NO/NO
32 271 X X J521008171 WIREDUCT, PANDUIT, COVER,2"WHT
33 1 X X J521008700 CONN, SVO SIG2 USB TERMINATION
34 1 X X J521018000 PANEL, MOD, MAIN
35 2 X X J521050001 CABLE ASSY, YAS, MLINK-USB .5M
36 1 X X J521050006 CABLE ASSY, YAS, SVO BRAKE 1M
37 1 X X J521050007 CABLE ASSY, ETH, BULK TO RJ45
38 1 X X J521051002 CABLE ASSY, M QUILTER COMP-UPS
39 2 X X J521054000 AMPL, YAS SIG2 1.3KW 400V DGTL
40 1 X X J521054001 AMPL, YAS SIG2 3.0KW 400V DGTL
41 1 X X J521055000 RESISTOR, YAS SIG2 SVO BRAKE
42 1 X X J521055225 SWITCH, ETHERNET 5PT,DIN,24VDC
43 2 X X J521058000 POWER SUPPLY, IDEC, 24VDC4.2A
44 1 X X J521059000 RELAY, GE, CONTROL, 24VDC,2P2T
45 1 X X J521059002 RELAY, PHOENIX,DIN,TTL TO SPDT
46 2 X X J521061001 BREAKER, GE, 4A, 1P, D CRV
47 1 X X J521061016 BREAKER, GE, 60A, 3P, C CRV
48 2 X X J521061044 BREAKER, S&S, 1A, 2P, D CRV,UL
49 2 X X J521061057 BREAKER, S&S, 5A, 3P, D CRV,UL
50 1 X X J521061059 BREAKER, S&S, 15A, 3P,D CRV,UL
51 11 X X J521061061 PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, IOBASE, 16PT
52 2 X X J543000003 BREAKER, GE, 6A, 2P, D CRV
53 1 X X J560080060 PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO,PWR SUP,120V
54 1 X X J560080061 PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO,ETHERNET MOD
55 2 X X J560080062 PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, IOBASE,16PT
56 1 X X J560080063 PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, 16 INPUT
57 2 X X J521101096 BATTERY, YAS, SIG2 ABS ENCODER

Quilting Machine




Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Control Panel

ITEM | QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
58 3 X X 7543000000 BREAKER, GE, 3A, 2P, D CRV
59 1 X X 1560080065 PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO,160UT, RELAY
60 2 X X JJ5974000010 | SOCKET, RELAY, SPDT, IDEC
61 1 X X 15979000021 SPACER, DIN RAIL, 0.195"

Reliance M+ “




Pneumatic, Valve Assembly, J598702015 Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Pneumatic, Valve Assembly, J598702015

Ip) Np)
() (@) O
o J o
i IEEE IR
3D 3] 1]
vils
2 |~ |2
O ] % o > O
— 2|(=Do%e||[(EPp
gé N ::ED\U/
£ Henercnen
|| ool 5| &
o MY 22

0
e
1
=
2



Reliance M2+ and M4+: Pneumatic, Valve Assembly, J598702015

90” Parts Manual

BLANK PAGE

Reliance M+ n



Reliance M2+ and M4+:

Decal Kits
90” Parts Manual

Decal Kits

English/Spanish decal kit shown. Kits for all languages are shown on the following pages.

& T & 4 PELIGRO i DANGER |
=== (€

Flloran 24 choges v

s DT ]
e s lrnd @ v o e w e

Ehaach and are Rash

wn| | 1 - A T sspleelon hazads
L=
——] R — il ok P 22 1 oo sy

o s e Ao
ki spizTk

TP I PR TR RS M

Lol

[E——— [ ——
- ] rais | s
L | masm | e Adeikdn Harardous Voltape.
| ] - i " N
1= _— = Pt owioiri ol by
AL L A e
il s o B ke 58T £ W8 KL A
—] = ety erirlreient P e s
Ll
] zra i R S

©
(@)

SAFETY
- INSTRUCTICNG
Lo g mrbiarein ol an . LIRSy ST e L] [ "
ﬂhw—i: wrraa de Lam operice 8 marual el oo
:“"‘:_“ '-|.-_-. e ng ohils MACh N PRI rre—
2o i e,
[ s Ful wure 1z falow ope aiirgy e r—
18 e B 8 A IR RO 732K roee il
o e i B bl va wwn koo i, 110 -t
— — o e
§ e
)
i
e m by
e -

B Paatias i i st
T == ——H

Aveid injury.

Lon WO ppesns wits
guardre cpen or eem oeed
o o il guarcw balome
T D) TeBchicE

i el e ke
“Frrm G v v i
g iey n g ki

S e b e B i
A irgatdel s v o0
@ rmpd=a

— — E—

0

d PELIGRO & DANGER

L ey |

n?u-m Hb Al R B Tip sdsar wara .

I.—.'ﬂ'-r-h—'-h"—- | e O B
— | Y D R S

| LT 7 el iy
| v e ~mevina e i
|®

| 1 s v iy

e

s
—

B ra i s gy
[T o U Tt ]

He miibarena lze
diezouls won da ppoa-ided
akdn b e wwlndan

) e Rt et 1 b L L, sz

Farmp | amnde siml
Wil oo & e

Ui el pra {E Sl
it Bphe ad eE Hivdd

Peligr cl= arrnnue
AR .

nulamilically,
Manbemgass alnjmdo 1
mzrale el I Slmy clenr during

P i i, oAt o,

= T e b e

# 15 notshown

m Quilting Machine



Reliance M2+ and M4+: Decal Kits

90” Parts Manual

Table 27 Decal Kits

Part No. Description

RELIANCE M2+, ENGLISH/SPANISH
See Table 28 starting on page 85.

RELIANCE M4+, ENGLISH/SPANISH
See Table 28 starting on page 85.

Reliance M+ n



Decal Kits Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 28 Decal Kit, English/Spanish, J1K0003156, J1K0003157

ITEM QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 X X J513150781 NAMEPLATE CE
2 1 X X J51315079201 DANGER, SHK & ARC
3 1 X X J51315079601 WRN, READ MANUAL
4 7 X X J51315079701 WRN, DO NOT OPERATE
5 2 X X J513150799 ISO LIFT POINT
6 1 X X J513150800 ISO LOCKOUT/TAGOUT
7 2 X X J513150810 ISO WEAR EYE PROTECTION
8 1 X X J5131501101E SAFETY INST, ENGLISH
9 1 X X J5131501101S SAFETY INST, SPANISH
10 1 X X J51315081501 DANGER, TIP OVER
11 4 X X J51315082001 WRN, CR HAZ ROLL
12 4 X X J51315082201 WRN, STARTS AUTO
13 1 X X J5131501996 LOGO, GS5G
14 1 X X J513179241 NAMEPLATE, US PAT, CHAINSTITCH
15 1 X - J513191947 DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M2
15 1 - X DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M4
16 1 X J5P3084101 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, LH
17 1 X J5P3084102 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL, LH
18 1 X J5P3084201 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, RH
19 1 X J5P3084202 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL RH

E Quilting Machine




Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Decal Kits

Table 29 Decal Kit, English/Portuguese, J1K0003158, J1K0003161

ITEM QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 X X J513150781 NAMEPLATE CE
2 X X J51315079202 DANGER, SHK & ARC
3 X X J51315079602 WRN, READ MANUAL
4 X X J51315079702 WRN, DO NOT OPERATE
5 X X J513150799 ISO LIFT POINT
6 X X J513150800 ISO LOCKOUT/TAGOUT
7 X X J513150810 ISO WEAR EYE PROTECTION
8 X X J5131501101E SAFETY INST, ENGLISH
9 X X J5131501101P SAFETY INST, PORTUGUESE
10 X X J51315081502 DANGER, TIP OVER
11 X X J51315082002 WRN, CR HAZ ROLL
12 X X J51315082202 WRN, STARTS AUTO
13 X X J5131501996 LOGO, GS5G
14 X X J513179241 NAMEPLATE, US PAT, CHAINSTITCH
15 X - J513191947 DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M2
15 - X DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M4
16 X J5P3084101 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, LH
17 X J5P3084102 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL, LH
18 X J5P3084201 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, RH
19 X J5P3084202 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL RH
Reliance Vi+




Decal Kits Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 30 Decal Kit, English/French, J1TK0003159, J1K0003162

ITEM QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 X X J513150781 NAMEPLATE CE
2 1 X X J51315079203 DANGER, SHK & ARC
3 1 X X J51315079603 WRN, READ MANUAL
4 7 X X J51315079703 WRN, DO NOT OPERATE
5 2 X X J513150799 ISO LIFT POINT
6 1 X X J513150800 ISO LOCKOUT/TAGOUT
7 2 X X J513150810 ISO WEAR EYE PROTECTION
8 1 X X J5131501101E SAFETY INST, ENGLISH
9 1 X X J5131501101F SAFETY INST, FRENCH
10 1 X X J51315081503 DANGER, TIP OVER
11 4 X X J51315082003 WRN, CR HAZ ROLL
12 4 X X J51315082203 WRN, STARTS AUTO
13 1 X X J5131501996 LOGO, GS5G
14 1 X X J513179241 NAMEPLATE, US PAT, CHAINSTITCH
15 1 X - J513191947 DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M2
15 1 - X DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M4
16 1 X J5P3084101 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, LH
17 1 X J5P3084102 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL, LH
18 1 X J5P3084201 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, RH
19 1 X J5P3084202 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL RH

:yM  Quilting Machine




Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Decal Kits

Table 31 Decal Kit, English/German, J1K0003160, J1K0003163

ITEM QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 X X J513150781 NAMEPLATE CE
2 X X J51315079204 DANGER, SHK & ARC
3 X X J51315079604 WRN, READ MANUAL
4 X X J51315079704 WRN, DO NOT OPERATE
5 X X J513150799 ISO LIFT POINT
6 X X J513150800 ISO LOCKOUT/TAGOUT
7 X X J513150810 ISO WEAR EYE PROTECTION
8 X X J5131501101E SAFETY INST, ENGLISH
9 X X J5131501101G | SAFETY INST, GERMAN
10 X X J51315081504 DANGER, TIP OVER
11 X X J51315082004 WRN, CR HAZ ROLL
12 X X J51315082204 WRN, STARTS AUTO
13 X X J5131501996 LOGO, GS5G
14 X X J513179241 NAMEPLATE, US PAT, CHAINSTITCH
15 X - J513191947 DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M2
15 - X DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M4
16 X J5P3084101 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, LH
17 X J5P3084102 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL, LH
18 X J5P3084201 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, RH
19 X J5P3084202 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL RH
Reliance Vi+




Decal Kits Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Table 32 Decal Kit, English/Russian, J1K0003151

ITEM QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 X X J513150781 NAMEPLATE CE
2 1 X X DANGER, SHK & ARC
3 1 X X WRN, READ MANUAL
4 7 X X WRN, DO NOT OPERATE
5 2 X X J513150799 ISO LIFT POINT
6 1 X X J513150800 ISO LOCKOUT/TAGOUT
7 2 X X J513150810 ISO WEAR EYE PROTECTION
8 1 X X J5131501101E SAFETY INST, ENGLISH
9 1 X X J5131501101R SAFETY INST, GERMAN
10 1 X X DANGER, TIP OVER
11 4 X X WRN, CR HAZ ROLL
12 4 X X WRN, STARTS AUTO
13 1 X X J5131501996 LOGO, GS5G
14 1 X X J513179241 NAMEPLATE, US PAT, CHAINSTITCH
15 1 X - J513191947 DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M2
15 1 - X DECAL MAP, RELIANCE M4
16 1 X J5P3084101 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, LH
17 1 X J5P3084102 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL, LH
18 1 X J5P3084201 DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, RH
19 1 X J5P3084202 DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL RH

m Quilting Machine




Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

Tool Kit, J1IK0002990 (M2+ 90”’), J1K0002976 (M4+ 90”)

Tool Kit, J1K0002990 (M2+ 90”), J1K0002976 (M4+ 90”)

Table 33 Tool Kit, JTK0002990 (M2+ 90”), J1K0002976 (M4+ 90”)

ITEM QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 X X J500009022 LUMBER, 6X8X20 FT
4 - X J500204361 BOLT, HXHD, LAG5/8 X5
2 2 X X J500210040 SCREW, HX HD CAP 1-8X2-1/2
3 1 X X J513090990 BEESWAX, REFINED, BLEND, 8ORND
4 2 X X J513161298 WRENCH, 27 T, FOR BEARING
5 2 X X J513161299 WRENCH, 25 T, FOR BEARING
6 1 X X J513165002 MANUAL, PARTS CENTER GENERAL
7 1 X X J513165083 MANUAL, C/S, RELIANCE M+, OPER
8 1 X X J513168002 WRENCH, HEX KEY T-HDL 5/32X9
9 1 X X J513168004 WRENCH, HEXKEY L 1/4 SHT ARM
10 1 X X J513168005 WRENCH, HEX KEY L 5/32 SHT ARM
11 1 X X J513168010 WRENCH, HEX KEY T-HDL 7/64X9
12 1 X X J513168015 WRENCH, HEX KEY T-HDL 9/64X9
13 1 X X J513168017 WRENCH, HEX KEY T-HDL 3/16X9
14 1 X X J513168020 WRENCH, HEX KEY T-HDL 3/32X9
15 1 X X J513168025 GAUGE, FEELER, .024X1/2X12
16 1 X X J513168030 DRIVER, NUT, 7/16
17 1 X X J513169045 MANUAL, C/S, PATTERN, E-SER
18 1 X X J521030271 MEMORY, CF, DELKIN, 128MB, COM
19 1 X X J521055181 READER, CF MEMORY, USB 1.1
20 1 X X J521060074 SCHEMATIC, M+ QUILTER
21 1 X X J521094301 RELEASE NOTES
22 1 X X J5211011093 INSTRUCTION, BIOS SETTING FOR
23 4 X X J5P30602 SHIM, LEAD, 1/8X10X12
24 1 X X J5P3065315 TOOL, RETAINER GAGE, #24
Reliance Vi+




Tool Kit, J1K0002990 (M2+ 90”’), J1K0002976 (M4+ 90”)

Reliance M2+ and M4+:

90” Parts Manual

ITEM QTY | 90” M2+ | 90” M4+ | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
25 100 X X J5P331910T NEEDLE, 180-24 SAN TITANIUM
26 2 X X J5P3487316 GUARD, WHEEL, 16
27 1 X X J5P3T0006 HOLDER, RETAINER, TOOL
28 1 X X J5P3T0007 SQUARE, RETAINER CHECK, ALUMINUM
29 1 X X J5P3T0146 GAUGE, LOOPER ANGLE
30 25 X X J5Q1652 HOOK, THREADING NEEDLE
31 1 X X J5Q16521L HOLDER, THREADING HOOK, LONG
32 1 X X J5Q16521S HOLDER, THREADING HOOK, SHORT
33 1 X X J5Q16521T TOOL, THREAD DETECTOR
34 1 X X J5Q1655 GUN, GREASE
35 1 X X J5Q1656 SCREWDRIVER, PHILLIPS #2
36 1 X X J5Q1657 PLIER, NEEDLE
37 1 X X J5Q1658 PUSHER, THREAD
38 1 X X J5Q16601 GREASE, ALMAGUARD
40 1 - X J513100400 CLOSER, BAG, W/CE EURO LABEL
41 1 - X J521089633 LABEL, UL/CE, RELIANCE M+
42 1 - X J5P365315T TOOL, RETAINER/TRIM GAGE, #24

ﬂ Quilting Machine




Reliance M2+ and M4+: Tool Kit, JIK0002990 (M2+ 90”), JIK0002976 (M4+ 90”)

90” Parts Manual

Reliance M+ E



Index by Part Number

Index by Part Number

J1K0000

JUKOO00T26. +.eeeeeeeeaeaaeeeeeeeeeeeeeentnentn e e e s e e e e eeeeaaaaaans 4,5
JIKO000262. ..vvueeeerueee et eeeaeeeeaeeeesaneeesaneesaneeesneeeeaneees 8,9
LS00 20, 21
JIKO000532. .. eeeeeeeaaaaaeeeeeeeeeeeeeenennnenn e e e e e e e eeeeeeeas 59, 60
JIKO000533. .vvuneeernneeeansessneeesnnseeeaeeeraaeeeenesseneeeeenns 59, 60
JIKOO000638. . eeeeeeeeaaaaeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenentnnn e e aaaaeeeeeeaaas 24, 25
LS00 66, 67
JIKO000926. .vveeeeerneeeeieesseeeeateeeeaeeeeaeeeeeaesseneeeeanns 66, 67
JIKO000956. vveeetnneaeennaeeenaeeetaaeenneeesnaaeeenseeennaeeeenaaeeennns 57
JIKO000962. . veeeeteaeeneeeenaeeeetaeeenneeeaaeeeeneeeennneeeeaaeeeennns 57
J1K0001

JUKOOOTT25. «eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenent e e e e e e e e e eeeas 32, 33
JIKOO0TI257. .veeeerneeeee e e e ee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e seneeeeanes 40, 41
JUKOO0TI363. -eeeeeeeeaaaaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenensntn e e e e e e e eeeeeeeas 42,43
JUKOOOTIB64. - eeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenent e e e e e e e e e e eeeas 42,43
LS00y L 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
J1K0002

JIKOO02476. .vveeerneeeeieees e ee e e e e e e e e e e eeaeeeseneeeeanns 70, 71
JUKOO002477. «aeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenente e e e e e e e e e eeas 70, 71
JIKOO0267T . aeeeeeuseeeeeetnnaeseaesensnnneeeseesnnaeseeeassnnseeesensnnnnns 74
JIKO002976. .vveeeetneeeeeeeeeee e et e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e saneeeennes a0
JIKO002990. «.eveeruuteeeeeernneeeeesensnnneeeseesnnaeeeeeessnnseeeennsnnnnnns 90
J1K0003

L0 1 1 89
JIKOO0BTI56. .aeveerunieeeeeesnnnsaaesnssnnnaaesessnnaaseeeessnaseeesensnnnnns 85
JIKOO0BL57. cvvuneeerneeeennsesseeee e ee e ees e eesaneeeeaneeseneeeenans 85
JIKOO0BI58. «.eeveeruuseeeeeernneeeeesensnnneaeeeesnnaaeeeeessnnseeasensnnnnnns 86
JIKOO0BTI59. .aeveeruunieeeeeetnneeeeesensnnneeeseesnnaeeeeeessnnseeesensnnnnnns 87
JIKOO0BT60. .vvuneeernneeeennseseeeeeeteeeeaeessaeeeeaneeeeaneeeseneeeennes 88
L0 1 1 86
JIKOO0BT62. «.aeveereuaeeeeeesnneseeesessnnneeeseesnnaeseeeessnnseeeeensnnnnns 87
JIKOO0BT63. .vveneeerneeeeunseesaeeeeteeeesneessaeeeeeaeeeeaneeeseneeeennes 88
J1K0005

JIKO00550. «veeeeevaeeesieesteee e eeeaeeesaeeeeeneeseneeeeenns 64, 65
J50

J500009022. +.veseseieeaaeeeeereeeeeeeeeeareaesnnnnnnr e e aaaeaaaeaaas 90
J500T60062. «.aereerneeeeeeernnaeseaesesnnnneeeeeesnnaeeeeeessaaeeesensnnnnns 21
J500T60098. «..eereereieeeeeernnaeeeeesensnneeereeannaeeeeeessaaaeeaeensnnnns 21
500172130, .eveeneeerneeeeaeeeeee e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaas 21
110 < 21
J500T73034  aereeruaeeeeeetnnaeeeaeeerta e eeeeern e e aeaaa e aaeaarnnn 27
500173036, «.vvnneeernneeeennsessaeeesteeeeae e e s eeeea e e e e e e raaeeeeaaas 29
L0 15
02 Ty 90
500210040, «..vvuneeerneeeeaeeeeaeee et e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaas a0
100 x 21
J500430000. - eeeeeeeeaaaaeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnnnnn e e e e e eeeeeaas 25, 29
1000 21
J500430037. eereeruneeeeeeernneeeeeeent e eeeeer e ararr e aeaarn————— 21
J500472009. ... eereeeueeeeeeetnnaeeeaeeenta e e e e ee e e e rara e e e aarn——a 71
J504265004 «.vvuneeerneeeereeeeeeee et e e e e e s e e e e e e e eeaaas 35
J504265008. «.eereerunteeeeeernnaeeeaesentaaaereer e ararr e e aarnn———— 25
10 < x 21

J51

J513090990. . vvveuaeeeeeeeruseeeeeernnaaeaeeeentan e eaeeernaaarearaaaeaee 90
1531 (0013 R 71
J513126721 .t eeeeeeuee e e e eeeeta e e e e e e aaaa e e e e ee e e e eana e aaaee 50
J513130330. 1ervruneerrenrunnieeeeeernnaaeeaeeenannaaeaeeranaaarraraaaaaae 50
T51B1B0966. «vueeeerneerereeeeeteeeeeaaeeseteeeeateeeeeaneeeeteeeereeeeennaes 25
J513130967. vevvreaeeeeeeernaeseeeeeetaaaeaeeaeatan e aeaeeanaaaeeara e aaaee 25
J513130968. vevvruneeeerennnsereerernnaaeaaeeentnnaeaareesnnaaaareenaaaaaaees 25
J513130969. .ceeieerrrreeeeeeeaeeeeeee e e e e e eaeaaeeaaeeanr e eees
J5131501T01E  ceeeeeerererrernrnrneeeseeeeeeeaeaans 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
J513150TT0TF  1euueeeeeeeruseeeeeernnaeeeeesentnnseeesessnnnaaareensnaaaeeens 87
1531 S0 TR 88
J513150TT0TP . 1 eeeeeetueseeeeeeeneeeeaeeentnnseeesessnnnaaaaeeessnaanaeens 86
J513150TT0TR e eeeeeetueseeeeeeeaaeeeaeeentnnseeesessnnnaaeeeensnaanaeens 89
1531 S0 TR 85
J5131501996. +unneneeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeaannneeeeeeas 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
I 110 e [ R 71
J513150853. «.eeeieueirrrreeeeeeaaeeeesasansnranrareeaeaaeeaeeaannranrnaeeees
J51315078 T cveeeeeeeeererrarnrereeeaeeeeeaaeeaens 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
J5131507920T 4 1vuuaeeerenuunnseeserernnaaeeaeeennnnseeaeeesnnaaaaeeenaaaaaeees 85
T51315079202. «.eveeeeeeeeeeet e eeeaeeeeeteeeeet e e e e e e e e e e e eeraeeenanas 86
J51315079203. 1ruueeereeunnnseeeeeernnaaeeaeeentanaeearerrnnaaaararaaaaaae 87
J51315079204  1uuueeeerearneseeeeeetnaaeaaeaeatnn e eeeeerrnnaaaerera e aaaee 88
1S3 1 074 0 R 85
J51315079602. vvvueeerenrnnsaeeeresnnaaeaaesensnnseeeeeesnnaaaereersaaaaeaees 86
J51315079603. 1vvueeerenrnnniarseresnnaeeeaesennnnaeeerersnnaaaaerernaaaaens 87
T51B15079604  «evrneerereeeeeteeeeeeeeeeete e e et e eeeeaneeeeaneeeeaaeeenaneaes 88
J51315079700x 1vuuaeeaeeenrnseeeeeeennaaeeaesennnnseeesessnnaaaaeeensnaaaaeees 85
J51315079702. 1vuueeerenrnsaeeeeesnnaaseaesennnnaeaaeeesnnaaaaeeenaaaaaaees 86
1S 074 {0 < TR 87
J51315079704  1uuuaeeeerenrneseeeeeernaaeeaesentnnaeeeeeesnnaaaeereraaaaaaaee 88
J513150799. < eeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeae e e e e e e eneeeeeeas 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
J513150800. «vvevererrrrrrrnrnrnnnnneaesasaeaeeaeaeees 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
J513150810. «eeeeneneieeeeeeeeaeeeeeeaanneeeeeeas 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
J5131508T50Dx 1vuueeererrunnserseresnnaaeeaesennnnsaeeeeesnnaaaereessnaaaarens 85
1S3 1 TS 0o R 86
J51315081503. 1vvuneeererrnnnersereennaaeeeesennnnsaeeeersnnaaaareensaaaaeeens 87
J5131508T504  1vuueeerenrnsereereennaaeeaesennnnseeeeersnnaaaeerereaaaaaaens 88
T5131508200T . . .eevrneererneeeeeseeeeeeeesetaeeeeeteeeeeaneeeerneeeeraeeeeanaes 85
J51315082002. 1vvuneeerenrnnniareerernnaaeeaesennnnaeeaeeesnnaaaerrernaaaaaaens 86
J51315082003. +vuuueeererrnnnsereerernnaaeeeesennnnaeeerersnnaaaarernaaaaees 87
T51315082004 . .vvvnererneeeeeseeeeeeesetaeeeeeteeeeeaneeserneeeeraaeeeeanaes 88
J5131508220T 4 1vvueeerenrunnseeserernnaaeeaesennnnaeeaeeesnnaaaereennaaaeeens 85
J51315082202. 1vvueeereernnnaeserernnaaeaaesentnnaeeeeeernnaaaereraaaaaee 86
J51315082203. «.eeveneeeereeeeeseeeeeeesetaeeeeeteeeeeaneeserneeeeaaeeenanaes 87
J51315082204  1vuueeereeruseeseeetnnaaeeaeeentnn e eeeerrnaaaeraraaaaaee 88
STy U 71
1S 1 (3 o2 R a0
[y B2 90
J513165002. vevvveneeerennunseeseeesnnaaeaeeeesnnnaeeaeeesnnaaaereenaaaaeeees 90
513165066, «vueeeerneerereeeeeseeeeaaeesetaeeeeeteeeeeaneeeereeeeraeeennneaes a0
J513168002. vevvveuaeaereernnseeeeeernnaaeaaeeesnnnaaaaeeesnnaaaareeenaaaeeees 90
J513168004 1evvruueeeereernseeseeesnnaaeaessesnnnaeeaeeesnnaaaereensnaaaaaeees 90
513168005, .ueeeerneererneeeeeseeeeaeesetaeeeeeteeeeeaneeeerneeeeraeeeenneaes a0
1 90
1 90
1531 (T R a0
J513168020. 1vvvenaeaerenruseeeeeernnaaeaaseesnnnaeeeeeesnnaaaereensnaaaaeees 90
J513168025. vvvvunaeeaerenrusenseeesnnaaeaaeeentnnaaaeeeernnaaaeeara e aaaan 90
1S3 1 (T T a0

m Quilting Machine



Index by Part Number

J51 (continued)

T51B169045. ...vveeeereeeeeeee e et e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaas a0
J513170860. «eereeruaeeeeeetnnaeeeaeeenta e eeeeetnaeeeeraeaa e e e e anrnnn s 25
J513172006. «neereernnseeeeeernnaeeeaeeentnnaeeeeernaeeeeeeraa e aaeaernnn s 50
L[S 2200 50
1617 50
11170 b 50
L[5 /420 50
J513172034  eeeeeeueeeeeeeetn e e e e e et e e e e e e e a—— e eanran— 50
J513172035. «eeeeeeueeeeeeeetnt e e e e e ern e rar i ara—— e aarn————— 50
L[S 420 50
J513172037 . eeeeeeeueeeeeeeetat e e e e e e e e er e e a—— e aanrn————_ 50
J513172039. .eeeeeeiieeeeeetnt e e e e e ern e e e er e e ara e e anannn 50
L[S 1 /220 T 50
JE1B17924T 0 weeeeeeeeeeeeee e e eeeea e e e e e 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
J513190097. - eeeeeeeeeeeaaeeeeeeeeeeeeeenntneee e e e e e e e aas 60, 62
T513190008. «..vvneeerneeeeneesteeee e e e e e e raeeeeeaeereneeeeanes 60, 62
J513190135. .eereeruueeeeeeetnnaeeeeeeerta e eeeeean e e e eraaa e e e e aaannn 41
J513190T43. neeeeeeieeeeeeeetnt e e e e e eeat e e e e ee e e e e e e anaa e e e e e enrnnn s 41
1531 02 41
J513190220. «.eereereeeeeeeetnt e e e eeeant e e e e ee e e e e araa e e e e aarnnn 41
J5L3190250. .. eeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenene e e e e e e eeaas 41, 43
1531 00 41
J513190320. «uueereeruueeeeeeernt e eeeeeenta e e e e ee e e e e aaa e e e e aeannn s 41
J513190330. uueereeruunieeeeeernneeeeeeenta e eeeeea e e araaa e e e e anrann 41
T51B190340. «.vveneeerneeeeieee e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e eeaaes 41
J513190423. «uueeeeeeueeeeeeetnt e e e e e eant e e e e ee e e e e ara e e e anrnnn s 43
G0 33
J513190850. 1vvvveerereeeeiesianranreseereeaaeasesasaanssssreneeseaaeeseeanannes
JSL3191947 . wuveeeieieeeeee e e e e e e e e 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
J51B192037. +eveeeeeeeeeeee e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaenanes
J51B192056. ..vveneeerneeeernseeeaeee et e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaas 21
1L 2 [ 60
ST E 2 60
1531 o T 60
J513192150. ueereerueeeeeeetnt e e eeeeant e e e e ee e e e e e aaa e e e e anrann s 21
J513192152. aereeeueeeeeeeetae e e e e et e e e e e e e a—— e anana—a 21
1S3 o1 21
J513192155. eeeeeeueeeeeeetnt e e e e e eart e e e e e e e e e e anan———a 60
J513192156. aereeruieeeeeetnn e eeeeeent e e e e ee e e e e e ara e e e e aarann 60
1531 o 12 21
J513192160. «ueereerueeeeeeetnn e eeeeeenta e eeeee e e e e eranaa e e e e e eernnn s 21
1L 2 <y 21
T51B192T62. et eeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaas 21
TSLIBTI94642. .eereeeieeeeeeeetee e e e e eante e e e e ee e e e e e aaa e e e e aeaana s 67
ST Ty 67
T51B194880. ..vvneeerneeeeie e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e eeeanns 27, 29
J513195000. .. eeeeeeeeeeaaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeennnnnnnn e eeeas 9, 10, 11
J51319507T0. «uuaereerunseeeeeeennaeeeeeeentnneeeeeetnnaeeeeraneaaeeeeanrnnn s 11
T513195020. «.vveneeerneeeenneeeeaeee et e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e eeaaas 11
J513195090. «..eeeeeeuunaeeeeeeenteseeeeeetnn e e e e e e ana e e e ean e aaar s 9
J513195189. uuaereeeuieeeeeetnt e e e eeeert e e e e ee e e e e ara e anrnna 71
1531 o) K 71
J513195197. eeeeeeieee e e ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e eraa e e aarnnn 71
J513195206. «ueereernnieeeeeetnnaeeeaeeenta e eeeeern e e eraraa e e e e anrnnn s 71
T51B195573. eeeeetneeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaas 78
J513196026. «.eereeruieeeeeernnaeeeeesert e eeeeeta e e e erara e e e aarnnn 50
J513196500. «.uaererrunieeeeeernnaeeeeeeentaeeeeeern e e eeearra e aaeaernnna 41
1S3 2 10 71
1632221001 43
J515000755. «aereerunnseeeeesnnnaneeaeennsnnnaeeressnnaaeeerareaaaaeaeenrnnnns 78
153153 00 71
J515190022. «.eereerueeeeeeetnnaeeeaeeenta e eeeeern e e erara e e aeaarnnn 71
J515190023. «.ueereeruueeeeeeernnaeeeaeeentan e eeeeerna e e eraraaa e aaeanrnnn s 71
Reliance Vi+

J515190028. 1evvvuueeerenrnnnseeeeeesnnaaeaaeeessnnseaeeeesnnaaaereennnaaaaeees 71
J515190029. 1vvruueeeeeenunseeeeeernnaaeaaeeentnn e aeeeernnaaarearaaaaaae 71
153 1S 00 c 7R 44
J515190039. . ceeeeeeeeeeenrnrntntnnaaaeaaaaeeeeaeaaaaaaaeeeeeesnnnnnnnnns 44,71
J51519004 T 1evvreeeeeeeeeunseeeeeernaeeeeeeestanaeeeeeesnnaeaereenanaaaerens 71
TS15190042. . eeeeeeeeeeee e e et e e e e e e e ete e e et e e e eean e e e et e e eeaaeeenaneaes 71
J515190045. 1evvveaeeeeeeeruseeeeeernnaaeeeeesnnnnseaaeersnnaaaereenaaaaaeens 71
J515190046. vevvvenaeeeerenrnseeeeeesnnaaeaeesessnnseaaseesnnnaaaereensnaaaaeees 71
TS15190047 . e eeeeeeeeetee e et e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e et e e eeaaeeenaneaes 71
J515190052. 1evvvuuaeeeereennnnserseeernnaaeaaesennnnaaeaeeesnnaaareernaaaaaees 50
J515T190TT6. vevvruaeeeeeeennseeeeeesnnaaeaessesnnnseeasessnnnaaereensnnaaneeens 60
153153 o0 T R 43
J515190210. 1evvveuaeeeeeeeruseeseeeennaeeeeesessnnaeaaeeesnnnaaerennsnaaaeeens 43
J515190215. 1evvruuaeeeeeeennseeeeeesnnaaeeaeeestanaaaaeeesnnaaaaeennaaaaeeees 43
T515190230. ceueeeerneeeeeeeeeet e eeeeee e e e et e eeeat e e e eeaneeseaaeeeeaaeeenaneaes 41
J515190240. 1vvvuuaeeeeeeernseeseeernnaaeaaesentnnaeeeeeesnnaaaeeeennaaaeeees 41
J515190340. 1evvveueeeeeeeruseeseeernnaaeaeeeennanaeeaeeesnnnaaaareensnaaaeeees 71
1S3 1S o0 R 71
SR Le e 71
J515190852. 1evvruuaeeeereennseeseeernnaaeaaeaentan e eaaeeeannaaaaeana e aaaee 71
1S3 1S o0 T R 43
SR L P 43
J515190492. v eeeeeetiae s e e eeeeta e e e eeeaaat e e e e ee e aaeaaa e aaaee 74
JE15190498. . eeeeeeeeeeee e e et e e e et e e e et e e e e e e e e et e e e eaeeenaneaes 74
J15190499. . eueeeeeeee et e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e et e enaa e 75
0L 0T 74
153153 o074 [ 43
J515190950. 1evvruuaeeeereernnnsereeeernnaaeeeesensnnaeaeeeesnnaaaereennnaaaaeeens 41
0 E [ 71
153 1S3 o 0 R 43
S T T 65
J52

[P0 1 78
J521000126. vevvvuneeeerenrnnnseeseeesnnaaeeeessnsnnseeaeessnnnaaaeeeensnaaaeeees 78
12 L0107 SR 74
J52100T128. 1evvveuaeeeeeeeruseeeeeernnaaeaaesesnnnaaeeeessnnnaaaereensnaaneeees 74
J52100T302. +evvvuneeerennnnnsareerssnnaaeaeessnnnnaaaaeessnnaaaareensnaaaaeeees 74
132 0 78
A 00 74
J521002196. 1evvveaeeeeeeerneseeeeeernnaaeaassesnnnaaeaeessnnaaaereensnaaaeeees 74
12 0K 7R 74
J521002432. 1vvruaeeeeeeauneeeeeeernnaaeaeeaaat e aaeer i aarraaaaaaaan 78
J521002437 . 1evveuaeeeeeeetaeseeeeeera e eaeeaaan e aaeeeanaaareaaa e aaaae 78
12 L0021 78
J521002464  1evvuunaeeeeeeernaeseeeeeernnaaeaeeeentnnaaeaeeeannaaaereeraaaaaaaees 78
[P 002 78
521002620, .ueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeaeeeea e e eat e e e e e e e e e et e enaa s 78
J521002645. vvvveuaeeaereesnseeeeensnnaaeaaesentnnaaaaeeesnnaaaareernaaaaaees 78
J521003520. 1evvvuuaeeeerenrunnsereeresnnaaeaasssnnnnaaeeeessnnaaaareensaaaaarens 78
521003572, ceueeeeeeeeetaeeeeet e ee e e e e e e e e et e e aa e e e e et e e eaaa s 78
J521004200. 1vvvuueeereennseeseresnnaaeaeeessnnnaaeaeersnnaaaereensaaaaaeees 78
J521004202. 1vvvuaeeeeeenuuseeeeeernnaaeeaeeeatanaeaeeeeannaaarraraaaaaaens 78
12 00 78
J521004205. 1vvveuaeeeereesnseeseeesnnaaeaaeasnnnnaeeaeeeannaaaareennaaaeaens 78
J521004220. 1vvveaeeeeeeernseeseesrnnaaeaaesesnnnaeeaeeesnnaaareeeenaaaaeees 78
12 0 e 78
J521004332. 1evvruueeeeeeeunseeseeernaaeaeeaeatn e aaeeranaaarraaaaaaaan 78
J521004334  1evvuuueeeeeeerneseeseeernaaeaeeeeatan e aaeeeanaaarearaaaaaae 78
1S L0 78
J521004345. 1.vvveeeeeeeeernaeseeeeeetnaaeeaeeestan e eeaeeeanaaaereanaaaaaaes 78
J521004502. 1evvveuaeeeereennsesseresnnaaeeeessnnnnaaeaeeesnnaaareeeeaaaarens 78
12 00T R 78
12 0T T R 78



J52 (continued)

[ L0013 78
o2 0013 79
J521005653. aererrunnieeeeesrnneeeaesrntnnnaeereerna e aerarraaaaaeaernn—a 79
521005659, «..vvuneeerneeeeeneeseaeee et e e e e e s e e e e e e aeaaas 79
J521006102. «.eereereaeeeeeesnnaeeeeeeestneeeseesnnaeeeeeassaaeeeeeesnnnns 74
J521006103. «.eeeeerueseeeeeernnaeeeeeeentaneeeeeernnaeeeeeensaaeeaeeernnnns 74
[S2a L10 1< s 74
J521006130. «.eereereeieeeeeernnaeeeeeeentnnneeeeeernaeeeeeareaaaeeaeanrnnnas 74
J521006140. «..eereereeeeeeeetnn e eeaeseeta e eeeeernaaeeeeraneaaeeeaeenrnnn s 74
12 L0013 s 74
J521006150. «.eereereeseeeeeernnaeeeeesestneeeeeernaaeeeeeaneaaeeeeenrnnnns 74
J521006152. eereeruaeeeeeetnnaeeeeeeestaeeeeeernaeeeeeaneaaaeeeeenrnnn s 74
o2 0Ly 1 T 74
J521006160. «.eereernieeeeeernnaeeeeeeentneeeeeernnaaeeeeeessaaeeaeensnnnns 74
J521006204 . «aereeeuseeeeeernnaeeeeeeestaeeeeeesnaeeeeranaaaaeeaeeernnn s 74
521006309, «..vvuneeerneeeereeeeeee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaaas 74
J521007069. «..eeveeeeseeeeeernneeeeesentneeeeeernaaeeeraneaaaeeaeaarnnn s 74
J521007433. eeeeerueeeeeeeetnn e eeeeeert e e e e ee e e arara e e e aarn————_ 74
12 L0 Uy 79
J521008700. «..eereernnseeeeeeennaeeeeesensnnnaeeeeernnaaeeeeereaaeaaeenrnnnns 79
A 0L T 74
15322 01 0 75
5322 L0 L 75
J521018000. ... eererruuneeeeeernneeeeesensnnneeeeeesnnaeeeeeensaaeeaeensnnnns 79
T5210T9023. ..eeeeeeraeeeeet e ee e e et e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaas 78
JB210T9042. e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e eeeeeeeeee e 75,76,78
152 00 S 75
521020359, «.vvnneeerneeeet e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaaas 75
1522 L0022y 75
152 L0022 75
12 007 a0
1522 0T 75
J521050000 .« aereerunneeeeennnneeeaesensnnnaeereeannaeeeerersaaaeeaeensnnnns 79
521050006, «..vvnneeernneeeeansessaeeeete e e e e e st e e e e e e eeaaas 79
J521050007. . eererrunnseeeeensnnneeeesennnnnaeeresrnnaaeeerarsaaaeeaeenrnnnns 79
J52105T002. «uaereeruuneeeeessnnneeaesensnnnaeeeeesnnaaeeeeessaaeeeeensnnnens 79
521053000, «..vvuneeerneeeeaneesraeee et e e e e e e e e e e aeaaas 50
J521053000 uaererrunnseeeeennnneeeaesensnnnaeereennnaeeeerersaaaeaeeernnnns 50
J521053002. . eereerunneeeeensnneeeaeeennnnneeereernaaeeerarraaaaeaeearnnna 50
521054000, «..vvuneeernneeeenneeseaeee et e e e e s e e e e eeaaas 79
J52105400T . uaererrnnaeeeeessnneeeeeeestnnneeeeeernaeeeerarsaaeeaeenrnnnns 79
J521055000. ... eererrunnseeeeesnnneeeaeeennnnnaeereerneeaerarraaaaaaeanrnnna 79
521055100, «.vvuneeerneeeennsessaeee et e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaas 75
oA 021 1 90
J521055225. .eereeruaeeeeeetnnaeeeeeenta e aeeee e arar— e aaeaarnn—a 79
521058000, «..vvuneeernneeeennesrneeeete e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaaas 79
J521059000. ... eererrunneeeeeennnaeeeesennnnneeeeeernaeeeererraaaaaeanrnnnas 79
J521059002. «.eereeruenteeeeeernneeeaesensnnneeeeeesnnaaeeerareaaaeaeenrnnnns 79
521060005, «..vvuneeerneeeennseseaeeeetee e e e e s e e e e e e e e eeaaas a0
522 10 101 79
o2 10y L 79
T52T06T044  ..vveneeeeneeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaas 79
J521061057. eereerunseeeeeetnnneeaesssnnnnaeeeeernaaeeerarsaaaaaeeanrnnnas 79
J521061059. uaereerunnieeeeeernneeeeeeentaeeeeeetnnaeeeerareaaaeeaeeernnn s 79
12 03 0L 79
J521089633. .eeeeeruieeeeeetnnaeeeaeeent e e e eee e arar e e aara————— 91
521089803, «.eeeeerueaennneeeenaaee et e e aeaeee e e e e e e e e e raaaeaeaans 75
J521089806. «..vveeeeerneeeernseseaeee et e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaas 75
J52109430T . uaereerunaeeeeeernnaeeeeeeentaeeereernaeeeeeaeaaaeeaeanrnnn s 90
J521T0T096. «neereeruseeeeeernnaeeeeeeestnneeeseetnnaeeeeeessaaaeeeeensnnnnns 79
T52110TT093. . vveeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaas a0

Index by Part Number

J53

J536000000. 1. vvererererennrnnnrnnnnnnnssasasaeeaaaeeeeereeeereeessrnrnnnnnnnnnnns 21
J54

J540000247 . «eueeeeeeeeeeteeee et e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e eaa e e e e e e e e e e enanaes 35
0 50
J543000000. +evvvuuneeeeeennnnseeeerernnaaeeaesennnnaaeaeeesnnaaereeraaaaeens 80
543000003, ... eeeerneerereeeeeteeeeaeerer e e et e e e e e 79
J56

J560080060. . vvvvvrerrrrrnrnrnrnsannnnnsasasaaeeaaeeeeererereeressrnnnsnnnnnnnnns 79
J56008006 T +vvveeaereerunnseeeeeesnnaeeaaesennnnaeeaeeesnnaaaereensnaaaeeees 79
J560080062. . vvvveaeeerenrnnnseeeeessnnaaeaeesennnnaaeaeeesnnaaaereennaaaarees 79
J560080063. 1. vvvvererrrrnnrnrnnnsnnnnnassasesaaaaaeeaeeereeeeeeeersrnnnsnnnnnnnnns 79
J560080065. . vvvenaeeerensnnnserseresnnaasaasssnsnnaeeesessnnaaaereersaaaaeeees 80
J57

J577770023. <. eeeeeeeeeeeeetntnint e e e aeaaeeeeeeaaaaaaeeeeeeeanneneennnnas 9, 50
J577770215. . eeeeeeeeeeeeeiutntnt s e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaaaaeeeeeeeanannennnns 27, 71
T577770283. ceeeeeeeeeeeetee e e et e e e e e e st e e e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e enanaes 29
J59

595926012, v eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeet e eeeeae e e e et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaan s 50
J59700TTT5. «eueeeeeeeeeeeaeeen e eeeeneeeeea e eeean e eeeenn e eeanneeeeenaeennn e 75
J5979000021. wvvuueeerenrunnseesereennaaeaeesensnnseeeeeesnnaaaereensnaaaeeens 80
598702015, . eeeeeeeseeeeeeeteeeeeae e e s et e e e eat e e eaan e e e e e e e e e enaaas 81
J5C

[0 210 53
JSCEQAOAB. ... et e e et e e e 53
JSCEQADAD. ... et e 53
[0 2010 T R 53
@20 1 1 TSR 50
JSCEQALSL6. «.eeeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e e e e e e 43
JSCEQAA052. ..eeeeeeeteeeeet e e e et ee e e et e e e e e e e e e e e eaaeeenanaes 50
JSCEQAA0T . e e e e e e e e e 53
JSCEQAA08. .. et e e et e e e e 53
JSCEQA439T. .nieeeeeeieeeee et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e eeaneas 25
JSCEQAAA53. ...t 53
JSCEQAAADS. .eeeeeeeeeeeieeeieett e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaeeaens 50, 52, 53
1@ 2 L 51
JSCEQAAB44. ..o e e e 51
JSCEQAAB45. ...t 51
[0 2 T 25
JSCEQA499. ... et e 51
J5P

53 L0 S 5
153 L0000 S 5
53 (010010 N 9
2250 (0100 13
225 (001 3 T 65
53 L0100 N 9
2250 (00 13
JEPT1000234 . 1eevuuuaeeeeeetueeeeeeeasnaaseeeeeasnnaaeaaseasnnnaeaeeesnnnaaaeenes 9
53 L0100 TN 9
JSP100043M. wrvvuuneeererrnnneeeereesnnseeeeensnnaeaesssssnnnaeaeeesnnnnaeeeenes 9
225 00 TP 9
53 (00NN 9
153 L0032 5
2250 (00 o N 65
152 00 o2 2N 65
152 00 T s R 15
225 100 13 15

E Quilting Machine



Index by Part Number

J5P (continued)

152 010 T 15
JSP100292A. .. eeeeeeeeeeeeeetnt e e eeeeestaeeeeee e e e eeeesaaaeeeeaernnnns 60
JSPT00402A. . .. eeeeeeeeeeeeeetnt e e eeeeenta e eeeeetnnaaeeeeeaseaseeeeenrnnnens 60
JSPT009TAY . eeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeieeetee e e s e s e e e e e eaaaaas 9,12,13
225 L0 TN 9, 14, 15
5252600 60
152 0072 60
J5P30065. 1. eereeruseeeeeetnnaeeeaeeent e aeeee e e araat e aaeanrnn—a 29
JEP30066. +v e aereernseeeeensnnaeeeaesesnnnnaeeeeesnaeeeeeaaraaaaaaeanrnnnas 29
152 L0 25
J5P3008325. .. eeeeerueeeeeeetnnaaeeaeeenta e eeeeer e e ararr e aeanrnn—a 25
J5P3008354 . . aereerueeeeeeetnn e eeaeeent e e e e ee e e rara e e e rnran—a 25
JEPB008355. ..vvuneeerneeeeaneeseaeee et e e e e e s e e e e e e aeaaas 25
JEP30086T . «ueererrunseeeeeernneeeaesennnnneeereetnnaaeeeeresaaaaeaeenrnnnns 21
525260 <3 60
152 0 T3 60
22T <) 60
JSP30TE83R. «.eeeeeeuuieeeeeerntaeeeeesentnnneeeseetnnaeeeeeassnaseeaeensnnnnns 60
JSPB0TOBAY . weuneerruneeetueeseaaeeeeteeeeeeeeseeeeeeaeeeeaneeeeanaeeennees 60
215261 2 60
JEP30T962. . eaeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeentntet e e e e e e e eaas 43, 51
152 0 LT3 T 51
2152610 Y S 51
JEP30T9695. .. eereereeieeeeeetntaeeeeeeentaeeeeeeanaaeeeeeaseaeeeeeanrnnn s 43
152 0 T 43
JEP30200T5. ... eeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneennnnnnnnnn e eeens 9, 16, 17
J5P3020020. ... eeteeeuuaeeeereenteeeeeeetnnaeeeeeann e aeean e aaanra 9
1) 0 17
JEP302I25A . . eeeeeeuieeeeeetnt e e eeeeest e e e e eeaa e e e erara e e e e anrann s 60
5152602 60
L[S 5074 Lo 60
21T L N 17
TBP302272. eeseeeuaeeeeeeetnn e e eeeaaat e e e ae e araaaa e e e e anran—a 21
152 042 TR 60
2152602 51
51 0 1 T N 57
15 0 1N 57
216U c 2 1 N 21
22 5E1Uc 1 N 0 T 21
L[5 0 N 21
JSP3032TAR. eeeeeruuieeeeeeeninseeereetnneeaerestnaeeererenaaaeeeenannnns 21
515261 c 33
15 0 33
5] JS 57
) e e 133 T 67
TEPB0B5739. . .veueeerneeeeiees e e et e e e e e s e e e e e e e aeaaas 41
51 26U c < T 60
JEP30382. .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeneenee e s 25, 26, 27
JEPB0B85. .t eeeeeeeaaeaeeeerereee e nn—————————————— 25, 28, 29
JSP3040249. ... eeeeeeeeeeeeeeetnt e e e e e ettt e e e e ee e e e e ar e e anrnan 25
JEP30406. - e e e e eeeeaeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e et e e e e e eaas 43, 51
1) 0 51
515260 2 21
2156 21
15 0T 25
JEP30450. .. eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeene e e e e e e e e eaas 21, 25
J5P30452, 1 eeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aa— e e e aarnnna 60
1) 0 T 21
5] T B 57
51526 2 21
1) 02T 15
51 0 T 57
22 5E U 3 ) 33
Reliance M+

JSP30483TR. 1evvuueeereeuunsereeeernnaaeeaesennnnseeesessnnaaaeeeennnaaaaeees 33
JEP30488 T teevuueeeeeeetueseeeeeatn e eaeeaaat e e aeer e areanaaaaaen 67
153 Yy R 17
5150 PP 9
2256 0T L 51
1) UYL 51
21 5E 0T L 51
51 13 57
15 1y TR 57
2152601 22
21526013 60
5] 12 60
JBP30558. teveetuuuaeeeereenuaieeeeeern e aeaeaaaa e aaaaeaaaararaaaaaans 60
JBP30573F . cetttuuaeeeeeeatnaseeeeeesnnaaaaaeanntan e aaaeennaaareanaaaaaaans 33
1) s £ R 51
22526015 22
2252601 P 61
15 U s] R 61
JBP30595. teetuuuaeeeeeeanuseeeeeatn e eaaeaana e aaaaeanaaaaearaaaaaaas 15
225260022 90
1) L0 R 57
21 €03 3 90
JBP30659. 1erevtuuueeeerennnaieeeeeetnnaaeaaeaentn e aaaaeanaarraraaaaan 61
1) T R 41
21562 22
JEP30670. eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenennene e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaeaeeas 41, 43, 51
15 UL R 43,72
JBP30789. 1eveetuuuaeeeeeeat e seeeeeeta e eaeeaaat e aaaeean e aarara e aaaan 72
JEP308AT0T . 1o eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeaeeeeeeeeas 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
JEP3084T02. 1 eeeeeeereerrernrnrnnnasesesaaeaeaeaeees 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
JEP308420 .+ e eeeeeeeeieeee e e e e e e e e e eeneee e 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
JEP3084202. .. ee e e e e e e e e e 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
152 e 1 £ 0 R 91
S e 4 3 T 91
22526151074 1 33
15 RS ic Y 1 R 91
JSP3TO006. < evvveeeereernseeseessnnaasaasssssnnseeasessnnnasaereessnnaaneeees 91
2152618 01007 91
15 1 N0 TR 91
215210 L0 61
2520 ac 3 N 61
1) TR 41
J5Q

110 002 R 25
JSQTL008M. ..t e e e e e e e e et e e 61
[0 L SRR 25
[0 10 R 25
J5QT1025T . et e 22
J5Q10322. ..o 25
[0 10 TR 25
JSQTL036B6. enneeeeeeeeetaeee et e e e e e e e e e e e e ena s 43
J5Q1039. e e eaan 9
TSQT039A. .vneeeeee et e e et e et e et e e e et e e e e e e e e et e e e et e e enan s 13
J5QT1039B. .. e et e e 25, 53
J5QT1039C. ettt e 51
[0 0 T3 R 15
L0 01 TSR 15
210 0 TR 15
[0 0 R 65
JSQTITIMXO. et ee et e e e e e e e e e e e 67
1510 1 T PSRN 57
[0 e N 57
[0 o 57



J5Q (continued)

JBQTTB6L. vuvvrnnnnnneieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesaeaee bbb e eeeaaaeaeaaaeaees
(20 K< 74 9, 53
0 e e 9
[0 9
[0 1T 9
0 1l b 65
[0 1T 65
20 174 41
|0 1 S 65
[0 =10 P 17
L0 0 L 61
L0 0 61
[0 o0 61
JSQI205TAY . ettt enaas 61
JBQT2082. ..t eaans 65
JSQI208ASY .« ceuneeetieeeeaeee e e et e e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e s 61
|0 41
L0 R 33
JEQIB04IS. .t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaas 35
J5QLB042L 1 et eeee et et e ettt e e e e e e e e a et e e e et eaaaeaaeas 5
0 <l R 35
[0 1<) N 35
JSQIB05NTA. ceeneeieeeeie e e eeeeeeeeete e e e e e eaaeeeeans 33,34, 35
J5QIB072. et eaaas 37
TSQIB072AY .« ceueeeieeeeeeieee e e e e e e e e e e 33, 36, 37
0072 T 37
L0 A o T 33
[0 0 s 61
1@ 1 TP 25, 43, 51
0T 41
[0S (< 43
O iz T 41
O e 51
[0 T 41
JOQIBAGA2. ... eaans 41
JSQIBABAOA. ...t e et e e enaas 41
TEQIBA65AY . ceuneeerieeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eanaas 43, 51
1O 1 U 41, 43, 51
JSQIBA690. ...t eee e e e e e e e eeanns 43
JSQTA0828T. .vveeeeeeeeee e e e eee e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaas 61
J5QI504TANT. ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeanns 27
0T\ i R 27
[0 eT0 N s 27, 29
JSQI504NT. «.eeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeanns 27, 29
O] e DR 67
[0 o] e S 67
J5QL652. e e e e aaans 91
2013 ) 91
[0 3 1 T 91
03 R 91
JQL655. e e e et eeaans 91
[0 3T 91
J5QL657 . e eaans 91
03 91
[0 LT 91
JS5W

JT597400000. e eeereeeeeaeeseeeee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ere e e e e e eaaas 80

97

Index by Part Number

Quilting Machine



Index by Part Number

Reliance M+ m



Index by Subject

A

ADAPTER, COMPUTER, ... ...t 75
ADAPTER, UPS, RELAY INTERFACE, ................cooiuuin. 75
ADDITIONAL MATERIALS, ... ... .. 90
ALUMINIUM BUSHING, ... ...t 11
AMPL, YASSIG2 1.3KW 400V DGTL, .. ... 79
AMPL, YASSIG23.0KW 400VDGTL, ...t 79
ANGLE, APRON SUPPORT, .......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia. 61
APRON, GALVANIZED, 124-1/4, ..o 60
ASSEMBLY, LOOPER, . ......coouiiiii i 65
ASSY, NEEDLE BARDRIVE, C/SLH, .......c.cciiiiinn.. 9
ASSY, NEEDLE BARDRIVE, C/SRH, ..............ocoiiiiaa.. 9
B

BALLSCREW ASSEMBLY, 22-1/2, ....oiiiiiiiiiieen.. 52, 53
BALLSCREW, ASSEMBLY, 22-1/2, ..\ 50
BALLSCREW, NUT & FLANGE, ....... ... ... . ... 53
BAR ALUMINUM NEEDLE 44-15/16 LG, . .....cvviieennn... 15
BAR, FRONT CARRIAGE, 132-7/8, ...t 33
BAR, FRONT, RETAINER, 90, ...... ...t 60
BAR, MIDDLE/REAR, RETAINER, 90, .........c.cccoveennn... 60
BAR, NEEDLE, ALUMINUM, MOD, 4494, ...................... 15
BAR, REAR CARRIAGE, 132-7/8 LG, ...t 33
BASE, LOOPER, FINISHED, ........ ... 21
BASE, PILLOW BLOCKMACHINED, ................. . ... ... 25
BASE, PILLOW BLOCK W/GROOVE, .........ccciiiiiiinnnn. 25
BATTERY, YAS, SIG2 ABSENCODER, ..........ccoiuiiinnnnnn. 79
BEARING, BALL 1-1/2INIDX80MMOD, .........c.uvuiiiinnnnnn. 13
BEARING, BALL 1-3/16IDX2-3/80D, . ......uuuitiinnnn 41
BEARING, CONE TPRD RLR15/16, .......ouuiiiiiiinnnnn 53
BEARING, CUPTPRD RLR2OD, ... 53
BEARING, FLBLK5/8 B, ...ttt 22
BEARING, FLANG 2-BOLT 1-3/16, ...cviiiiiiiiiiennn.. 41
BEARING, FLANGE 2-BOLT 11/2B, ..o 9
BEARING, FLANGE 2-BOLT 1-3/16, ...t 43, 51
BEARING, FLANGE 4-BOLT 11/2, ... 9
BEARING, FLANGE 4-BOLT 1-3/16, ...ttt 25
BEARING, LINEAR 1IDX1-9/160D, ... ...ttt 35
BEARING, NDL RLR 1-1/4IDX1-1/2y o v vvieee e 9
BEARING, NDL RLR 2-1/4IDX3-1/2y ..o 27
BEARING, NEEDLE ROLLER, 21/4, .. ...uuutiiiiiinnnn 29
BEARING, NYLINER, 5/8, ... oo 21
BEARING,PLBLK 1B, .........o . 9, 53
BEARING, PLBLK 1-3/16 B, ...t 25
BEARING, RELRCAMFLR, .. ...t 37
BEESWAX, REFINED, BLEND, 8ORND, ........................ 90
BELT, TIMING, #330H150, ........ ...t 25
BELT, TIMING, #8M 64012, . ... 50
BELT, TIMING, #OM 720 12, .. ... ittt 50
BELT, TIMING, 2551075, .. ...ttt 21
BEZEL, COMPUTER MOUNT, . ...ttt 74
BINDER, RETAINER, BOXSTYLE, ....... ... oo . 60
BLOCK, CARRIAGE BARBEARING 1, ..............ooinn. . 35
BLOCK, CROSSMEMBER, ...........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannn 51
BLOCK, END SUPPORT BEARING, ...........cciiiiiiiinnn... 37
BLOCK, LOWER THREAD GUIDEMOUNT, .................... 57
BLOCK, NEEDLE BAR, .. ......ottiiiiiiiiieaes 15
BLOCK, NEEDLEBAR,1,LH, ....... ... ... i 15
BLOCK, NEEDLEBAR, 1, RH, ...........o i 15
BODY, ECCENTRIC, NEEDLEDRIVE, .................coouun. 27

Index by Subject

BOLT, HX HD, LAG 5/8 X5, .. ..ot 90
BRACE, TOP ROLLER DRIVE, ...........ooiiieiinnnnnnnn, 43
BRACKET CARRIAGE MOTORMOUNT, .......cuvveeeenn... 50
BRACKET MAIN SHAFT DRIVE, ..........oooeieeeiinnniii., 50
BRACKET, 1.25" X 1.25", ...\t e et 74
BRACKET, AUXILLARY STIFFENER, . ........eeeeeunnnnnnnann.. 5
BRACKET, CARRIAGE REINFORCING, ...........cccoueii... 51
BRACKET, CARRIAGE TIEDOWN, .. ...\, 41
BRACKET, FEED ROLLER MOTOR MOUNT, ................... 50
BRACKET, GREASE ZERT, ... .....eouieeiieaeeeiii i 71
BRACKET, GUIDEROD, - ...t 11
BRACKET, MODEM HOLDER, .........ovieeeeennnnannn, 74
BRACKET, PRESSER GUIDE ASSEMBLY, ..........cccouvuioi... 9
BRACKET, RETAINER, BAR, .......\uuueieieeeinnanann, 60
BRACKET, RETAINER, BAR, END, ... ...oooieeennanannn. 60
BRACKET, TENSION ADJUSTER, .........0oeeeeeeeinnnei., 43
BRACKET, THOMSON BEARING, .. ......ooeeennnannnnn. 41
BRACKET, THREAD GUIDE BAR, .......oooeeennnnnnnnn. 57
BRACKET, TIMING MARK MOUNTING, ...................... 25
BRACKET, W.2 OILHOLES, .......uuueeeiieeeeneeeann, 11
BREAKER, GE, 10A, 3P, DCRV, ...\ 78
BREAKER, GE, 2A, 2P, DCRV, ..ot 78
BREAKER, GE, 3A, 2P, DCRV, ...\t 80
BREAKER, GE, 4A, 1P, DCRV, ...\t 79
BREAKER, GE, 4A, 2P, DCRV, ...t 78
BREAKER, GE, 60A, 3P, CCRV, .....'ueeieeeeeieieeen 79
BREAKER, GE, 6A, 1P, DCRV, ...t 78
BREAKER, GE, 6A, 2P, DCRV, ..ot 79
BREAKER, S&S, 15A, 3P,D CRV,UL, .. ...vvveeeeeeenennnn, 79
BREAKER, S&S, 1A, 2P, D CRV,UL, ... .vvveeeeeeeaeaann, 79
BREAKER, S&S, 5A, 3P, D CRV,UL, .........oooeeeeeennnoi., 79
BRIDGE ASSEMBLY, ...\ttt ettt 4,5
BRIDGE, PRESSER FOOT, PLATE, ... ...\, 67
BUSHING, ... ..ottt e 43
BUSHING, HEADLESS DRILL, ... ...\t 15
BUSHING, NEEDLE GUIDE, ALUMINUM, .................... 11
BUSHING, OILITE, 1/2X5/8X5/8, ... 43
BUSHING, TAPEERLOCK SDSX1-3/16, ..., 51
BUSHING, TAPERLOCK, . ...t 25, 51
BUSHING, TAPERLOCK 1610X1-1/2, ... 21
BUSHING, TAPERLOCK 1610X1-3/16, ... ..o oeeeeeeeeannn. 25
BUSHING, TAPERLOCK JAX22MM, .. ... oeeeeeeeaeaann 50
BUSHING, TAPERLOCK SDSX1, .. ... 50
BUSHING, TAPERLOCK SDSX1-3/16, ... ooeeennnnannn. 43
BUSHING, TAPERLOCK SHX5/8, ... 50
BUSHING, UPPER 3 ROLLER, ...........0ouiieeeeeiineii., 43
BUTTERFLY DRIVE LEVER, .......uuuueieeieaeeineaenn, 62
BUTTON, PRESSER FOOT, 1/8, ...t 67
C

CABLE ASSY, ETH, BULK TORJ45, .. ....vveeeeeeeneennn, 79
CABLE ASSY, M QUILTER COMP-UPS, ............cccouvii... 79
CABLE ASSY, MODEM FOR 23/4300E, .. .......cvveuueneenn.. 74
CABLE ASSY, YAS, MLINK-USB .5M, . ... ..oooeeenennnn, 79
CABLE ASSY, YAS, MLINK-USB3M, ..........cccuviiineeoo. . 75
CABLE ASSY, YAS, SVOBRAKE IM, . ......cooveunnnnnnnnannn. 79
CABLE, ETHERNET, CAT-5, X-OVER, .......ceuviuuunneneennn. 75
CABLE, TELEPHONE 4 COND FLAT, .......oouuueeiinnnei., 75
CAM, PRESSER FOOT, 1/ 1/2BORE, . ... ..eeeeeeennnnnn, 65
CAP, oo 29
CARD, SVOSIG2 MLINK OPT, ... 78



Index by Subject

CARRIAGE, ...t 31, 32, 33
CARRIAGE SUPPORT BEARING ASSEMBLY, .............. 36, 37
CARRIAGE, SUPPORT BRG, ASSEMBLY, .........ccovivn... 33
CD-ROMMANUALS, ...ttt 3
CHAIN, #50, 107-1/2 LGy .« .ot ee e 43
CHAIN, #50, 27-1/2" 3 oot 41
CHAIN, #50, 37, ..ottt e 51
CHAIN, #50, 85, ...\ttt 43
CLAMP, 1/4, MS9349-03, ... .. ..o, 57
CLAMP, TUBE, 5/320D, ... ..ot 71
CLOSER, BAG, W/CEEUROLABEL, .........c.ccovviiuioi.... 91
COLLAR, 1/2, STEEL PLATED, ZINC, ...........cccovivneeo... 65
COLLAR, 1-1/2, PLATED STEEL, ... .....coooiiiiiiienaen... 9
COLLAR, 1-3/16, PLATEDSTEEL, ...................... 25, 43, 51
COLLAR, 1-3/16ID, MODIFIED, .............oivueeinnnannn.. 25
COLLAR, 5/8, STEEL PLATED, ZINC, ..............cccoooi.... 61
COMPUTER, CEL,64DOC,256R, . ........oiueeeiaeeeeaen... 75
CONN, SVO SIG2 USB TERMINATION, ..........ccoovvvvnn.... 79
CONNECTOR, 6 POS4PIN RJ11STD, .....ooveireeeeenaen. .. 74
CONNECTOR, RJ45 FOR 2X4 PLATE, ...........ccoiueeioi ... 74
CONTACTING PARTS DEPARTMENT, ..........ccovvivnnenn... 3
CONTACTOR, GE, 24VDC, 10A, 3P, ... ..o, 78
CONTACTOR, GE, 24VDGC, 32A,4P, . .......ouiiiiieiae ... 78
CONTACTOR, GE, AUX, SIDENO/NO, ..........cccvvivnaai... 79
CONTACTOR, GE, AUX, TOP, 1NO, .........ccoiiiieeiai ... 79
CONTACTOR, GE, SUP, 12-600VDC, .........ccoieirneennae.... 79
CONTACTOR, GE, TIMR,OFF,1-30S, ..........ccovuveeinaai... 78
CONTROL PANEL, ...\ttt 73
COUPLING, 5/8X5/8 1-PC, SPLIT, ..........cuuveieennae. .. 21
COUPLING, 5/8X5/8X1.500 OD, ...\, 21
COUPLING, MAIN SHAFT, . ... .ottt 25
COVER, CARRIAGE BARBEARING, ..........c.coiueinnai ... 35
COVER, ECCENTRIC, .. .....oouiiii i 60
COVER, ECCENTRIC, NEEDLE/LOOPER, ..................... 27
CROSSMEMBER, ... ...ttt 33
CROSSMEMBER, CARRIAGEDRIVE, ............cccovvivnai... 33
CUSTOMER SERVICE, .. ......iiiiiiii i 3
D

DANGER, SHK & ARC, ........cooiiiiian .. 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
DANGER, TIPOVER, ..........ccoviiuieinii. .. 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, LH, ................. 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
DECAL ARROW, GRIBETZ, RH, ................. 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONALRH, ........ 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
DECAL ARROW, INTERNATIONAL, LH, ........ 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
DECALKITS, .....ooieieieeeee 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
DECAL MAP, RELIANCEM2, ................... 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
DECAL MAP, RELIANCEM4, ................... 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
DIODE, 3A, 60PIV, SCHOTTKY, . ........oovueiiaiaenae.... 78
DISCONNECT, HANDLE, 63A S&S, . .....coveiriaiaeaen... 74
DISCONNECT, S&S, GND TERM, 63A, ..........covvueernan... 75
DISCONNECT, SWITCH, 63A S&S, .. ...woereeeaeeeeaen... 75
DRIVER, NUT, 7/16, ...\t 90
DWG, LOCATION FOR LOCTITE, ...........oivueaieinnannn.. 21
E

ECCENTRIC LOOPER, 5/8-18 X 1-1/16, . ........ccvvnee... 26, 27
ECCENTRIC, BUTTERFLY, REAR, 5/8-18 X 156, ............ 28, 29
ECCENTRIC, LOOPER, BUTTERFLY, ............cc.coovioi.... 29
ECCENTRIC, LPR, 5/8-18X 1-1/16, ... o\oi e 25
ECCENTRIC, RETAINERDRIVE, .........c.cuiiiiiiaenai ... 60
ECCENTRIC, RTF, 5/8-18X.156, . ...\ o 25
ELECTRONIC MANUALS, .. ...\ttt 3
ENCLOSURE, ...\ttt e 74
Reliance M+

Enclosure, ..........oiii i 74
ENCLOSURE, MOD, MAIN, ...ttt 74
ENDOFTABLE, ...........cooiiiiiiiiii.n. 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
EXTENSION, FEED MOTORMOUNT, ..........c.coiuiini..n. 50
EYELET, PORCELAIN, MODIFIED, ...........cccoiiiuiinnn... 61
F

FAN, FILTER, PFAN PFA3000, 10", .......ciutiiiiiiiannn 75
FAN, PFAN PTF4000,PAGODA,230AC, ............coiinnn.n. 75
FEED ROLLERS, . ...ttt i 39
FEED ROLLERS, REAR, .......c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannen 40, 41
FEED ROLLERS, TOP, ..........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin... 42, 43
FEEDROLLER STAND LHRELIANCE 4, ...............c.o.o... 41
FEEDROLLER STAND RH RELIANCE4, ...............coou... 41
FITTING, GREASE, STR, 1/8-27, ...t 71
FITTING, 1/8 NPTPLUGHEXHD, ........ ... ..o 27
FITTING, 1/8 NPTPLUGHXHD, ........ccciiiiiiiiiiin 29
FITTING, ELB 1/8NPT-5/320D, ..........ccciiiiiiiiiino.. 71
FITTING, GREASE 90, . ...ttt 9
FITTING, GREASE, 45 DEGREE, .........c.c.ciiiiiiiiainn..n. 29
FITTING, GREASE, 45, 1/428, ....... ..., 9
FITTING, GREASE, 90, 1/4-28, ... ...t 25, 53
FITTING, GREASE, 90, 1/8-27, ... ..ottt 50
FITTING, GREASE, STR, 1/4-28, ........... ... ...cooii... 13, 51
FITTING, GREASE, STR, 1/8-27, .. ..ottt 27
FITTING, QUICK DISCONNECT, . .......iiuiiiiiiiiiannnnn 71
FOAM, STRIP, 3/4” X1/16” 50 RL, ..........cciiviiiiiinn. .. 71
FRONT RETAINERDRIVE, ......co.iiiiiiiiiiiiiaia 22
FRONT THREAD GUIDE BAR, ASSEMBLY, .................... 57
FRONT/REAR BEARING ASSEMBLY, ..............coo..e. 34, 35
FRONT/REAR BEARING, ASSEMBLY, ............ccooiiuu... 33
G

GAUGE, FEELER, .024X1/2X12, .. .coutiiiiiiiii e 90
GAUGE, LOOPER ANGLE, .......ciuiiiiitiiiiiiiiiaann 91
GEAR, MODIF, TAPER BORE, 1260, .............ccooviuiinn... 43
GEARBOX, RT ANGLE, 1t0 1 RATIO, ..........coviiuiean... 21
GREASE, ALMAGUARD, ...ttt 91
GUARD, FRONT ATTACHMENT,LH, ........................ 71
GUARD, FRONT ATTACHMENT,RH, ........................ 71
GUARD, LEGFRONT, ..ottt 71
GUARD,LHEND, ... ..ot 71
GUARD, LOWER REAR, PLEXIGLASS, .................c..... 71
GUARD, REARFRAMEWELDMENT, ....................o... 71
GUARD,RHEND, ... ..ot 71
GUARD, TOP DRIVEROLLER, .........c.iiiiiiiiiannnn.n. 44, 71
GUARD, UPPER REAR, PLEXIGLASS, ...........cccoviiian .. 71
GUARD, WHEEL, 16, ...t 91
GUARDS, ..ttt 69, 70, 71
GUIDE, LOOPER THD, LOWER, ASSEMBLY, .................. 57
GUN, GREASE, . ...t 91
H

HANDLE, REARGUARD, ........co0iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaia 71
HANDWHEEL, MACHINED, . ... ...ttt 61
HEAD, PRESSER FOOT LIFT,LH, ............ccoiiiiiiini. . 65
HEAD, PRESSER FOOT LIFT,RH, ................ooiiiiii.. 65
HEAD, SPRING, FEMALE, ...... ... ..ottt 41
HEAD, SPRING, MALE, ...... ...ttt 41
HINGE, PLASTICGUARD, ..ottt 71
HOLDER, RETAINER, TOOL, . .......oitiiii i 91
HOLDER, THREADING HOOK, LONG, ..............coiui..n. 91
HOLDER, THREADING HOOK, SHORT, ...................... 91
HOOK, THREADING NEEDLE, ............cooiiiiiiiiiin . 91



HORIZONTAL OPEN PILLOW BLOCK, ........................ 35
HOUSING, ROCKER BEARING C/S, . ... ....ooieeeiii .. 13
HOW TO GIVE FEEDBACK, ..........ccoiiiieeeeie. .. 3
|
IDLER ARM, ASSEMBLY, ... .........ccoiiieiiiio... 41, 43, 51
IDLER ARM, ASSY, UPPER ROLLER, .......................... 44
IDLER, BELT TENSION ASSEMBLY, ........................... 60
INFORMATION, HELP, ..............coiiieeiiiaiii .. 3
INSERT, HELICOIL 10-32 X 190, ... ......ooooeieeee . 15
INSERT, HELICOIL, 10-32X.190, ... ..................ooio... 15
INSERT, RETAINER BAR, BOTTOM, ................cooeoon... 60
INSERT, RETAINER BAR, TOP, ............................... 60
INSTRUCTION, BIOS SETTING FOR, .......................... 90
INSTRUCTIONS, LOOP TAKE TIME, .........c..ooeinneoen. .. 25
ISOLIFT POINT, .........ooioieiiie i, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
ISO LOCKOUT/TAGOUT, ...................... 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
ISO WEAR EYE PROTECTION, .................. 85, 86, 87, 83, 89
K
KEY, 1/4SQ X T-1/4 LG, ...\t 51
KEY, 1/4SQX1, © .ottt 50
KEY, 1/4SQX1-1/4 LGy « .ot 43
KEY, 1/4 SQXI-1/4 LGy © ..ot 41
KEY, 1/4X3/4, . @@ 41
KEY, 3/16X3/4, ZINCPLATED, ............................... 22
KEY, 3/16X7/16y .ot 61
KEY, 3/8X5/16X3/4 LONG, ... .........oiieeiii . 21
L
LABEL, TERM BLK, MULTINEEDLE, .......................... 78
LABEL, UL/CE, RELIANCE M+, ............................... 91
LABELS, .......ooiiieiieiiaiiin, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
LATCH, HOOK ANDEY, ... ........oiiiiiiiii . 71
LEGEND, MAIN POWERON, .................ooiiiiiii ... 74
LEVER, DRIVE LOWER BUTTERFLY, ...................... 60, 62
LEVER, DRIVEN UPPER BUTTERFLY, ..................... 60, 62
LEVER, DRIVEN, SPARE, 1-1/4PIN, ........................... 60
LEVER, RETAINER DRIVE, ASSEMBLY, ... ..................... 60
LEVER, ROCKER DRIVER, LH, ................................ 60
LEVER, ROCKER DRIVER, RH, ... ............................. 60
LEVER, UPPER DRIVE, 11/2,RH, ...............cooiiiiioi.. .. 9
LEVR, REAR BUTTERFLY DRIVE, ............................. 60
LINK STUD, ASSEMBLY, ... ...t 61
LINK, #50, MASTER CONNECTING, ...................... 41, 51
LINK, #50, MATER CONNECTING, ........................... 43
LINK, LOOPER DRIVE, 3/8” THICK, .......................... 60
LINK, NEEDLE DRIVE, ASSEMBLY W/2BRG, .................. 17
LINK, UPPER BFLY DRIVE, ASSEMBLY, ....................... 60
LOGO, GSGy ..o 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
LOOPER TIMING, .. ....uvvieieeai i 58, 59, 60
LUMBER, 6X8X20 FT, .. .. ... ..o 90
M
MAIN SHAFT, . ... 23, 24, 25
MANUAL

ELECTRONIC, .......oiiti i 3
MANUAL, C/S, PATTERN, E-SER, ............................ 90
MANUAL, C/S, RELIANCE M+, OPER, ........................ 90
MANUAL, PARTS CENTER GENERAL, ........................ 90
MEMORY, CF, DELKIN, 128MB, COM, ......................... 90
METER, HOUR, 10-80VDC, ROUND, ........................... 74
MODEM, EXTERNAL, 56K V.92, ... ...........c.ccooiiioi. .. 74
MODIFIED, BEARING, LINEAR, .............c..ccccoiooii... 33

Index by Subject

MOTOR, SVO, YAS, SIG2, 400V, 1.3KW, ........................ 50
MOTOR, SVO, YAS, SIG2, 400V, 3.0KW, .. ...................... 50
MOUNTING PLATE, CARRIAGE MOTOR, ..................... 50
N

NAMEPLATE CE, . .....oooiieiie e, 85, 86, 87, 83, 89
NAMEPLATE, US PAT, CHAINSTITCH, ......... 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
NEEDLE BAR 90, ASSEMBLY, ... ..............ccoiiioiii .. 9
NEEDLE BAR ASSEMBLY, . .........ccoooiiieeeiiii. .. 14, 15
NEEDLE BAR DRIVE ASSEMBLY, . ........................ 16, 17
NEEDLE BAR LEVER, ASSEMBLY, ............................ 17
NEEDLE DRIVE ROD END, ASSEMBLY, ....................... 60
NEEDLE GUIDE ROD BRACKET ASSEMBLY, ............... 10, 11
NEEDLE GUIDE ROD BRACKET, ASSEMBLY, .................. 9
NEEDLE PLATE, .. ...ttt 66, 67
NEEDLE, 180-24 SAN TITANIUM, ............................ 91
NEEDLE/PRESSER FOOT ECCEN ASSEMBLY, ................. 25
NUT, 3/8-16, MOD, NYLON LOCKNUT, ....................... 17
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX, GRADE, ................................. 21
NUT, ACORN, 10-32 REGDOME, . ............................ 71
NUT, BALLSCREW BEARING LOCK, ......................... 53
NUT, HEX 1/2-20, MODIFIED, ................................ 65
NUT, HEX 3/4-16, JAM, MOD, ... .............................. 9
NUT, HEX 5/8 18, LH, MODIFIED, ............................ 61
NUT, HEX 5/8 18, RH, MODIFIED, ............................ 61
NUT, HEX 7/8-14, MOD, LH, ................................. 61
NUT, HEX 7/8-14, MOD, RH, ............ccoiiieieeeiioi... 61
(0]

OUTLET, 120VAC DUPLEX, DINMT, ......................... 78
P

PANEL ASSEMBLY, . .......0oiiiiiiia i, 76, 78
PANEL, ASSY, MAIN CAB, .................................. 75
PANEL, MOD, MAIN, ...................c.iiiiiiii... 79
PARTS DEPARTMENT HELPLINE, ............................ 3
PDF MANUALS, ... ...ttt 3
PHONE NUMBER FOR HELPLINE, ............................ 3
PLATE, AUXILLARY SUPPORT, .............cccccooiieioiin... 5
PLATE, CARRIAGE PUSH, C/S-LHCOM, ...................... 51
PLATE, CARRIAGE PUSH, C/S-RHCOM, ...................... 51
PLATE, CARRIAGE TIE, LH, ...............cooiiiiiiioi... 33
PLATE, CARRIAGE TIE, RH, ................................. 33
PLATE, FEED MOTOR MOUNTING, .......................... 50
PLATE, GEARBOX, OUTER, ..........ccooooiieieeeieoa... 21
PLATE, GRIBETZ INT., ............ooiiieoiii . 74
PLATE, GUARD LOWERMOUNT, ............................ 71
PLATE, GUARD UPPER SUPPOR, .................ccoveeenn... 71
PLATE, MAIN SHAFT DRIVE, ................................ 50
PLATE, NEEDLE 13/2300 105-3/4, .. .......................... 67
PLATE, NETWORK, SINGLE PAINTED, ....................... 74
PLATE, PRESSER FOOT, 90" 12GA, .. ...........cooveeie ... 67
PLATE, RETAINER, UPPER ROLLER, ......................... 43
PLATE, RETAINING, ROCKER LEVER, ........................ 60
PLATE, RISER, GEARBOX, INNER, ............................ 21
PLATE, SUMITOMO GEARBOX SPACE, ....................... 51
PLATE, TELEPHONE DUAL, PAINTED, ....................... 74
PLATE, UPPER FORTOP EXIT, ............................... 43
PLATE, UPRIGHT BEARING, LH, ............................. 51
PLATE, UPRIGHT BEARING, RH, ............................. 51
PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, 16 INPUT, .............................. 79
PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, IOBASE, 16PT, .......................... 79
PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO, IOBASE,16PT, .......................... 79
PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO,160UT, RELAY, ......................... 80

m Quilting Machine



Index by Subject

PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO,ETHERNETMOD, .............c..co..... 79
PLC, PLCDIR TRMIO,PWR SUP,120V, . .......cooeieennan.... 79
PLIER, NEEDLE, ........covuiiii e 91
PNEUMATIC, ...t 81
POINTER, TIMING MARK, . ........iiiiiiiiiiiaea.. 25
POWER SUPPLY, IDEC, 24VDC,4.2A, ........ccveeeennannn.. 79
PRE ASSEMBLY #1, ... .ottt 7,8,9
PRE ASSEMBLY #2, ... .. oo, 19, 20, 21
PRESSER FOOT, ...\t 63, 66, 67
PRESSER FOOT LIFT, .......oouiiiniiaiaeeaieaenn.. 64, 65
PULLEY, PSMXT32SXWI2JA, ..ot 50
PULLEY, PSMXT36SXW12SH, ..........oiiriiiaainnnaann.. 50
PULLEY, PSMXT50SXW12SDS, .. ...\t 50
PULLEY, TIMING, .. ...ttt 25, 50
PULLEY, TIMING, TL28L075-1610, ... .....covoeeeeennann.. 25
PULLEY, TIMING, TL28LO75-1610, ..........ccoueeuneennaen .. 21
PUSHBUTTON, 40MM,E-STOP,UNIBODY, ..................... 74
PUSHBUTTON, ADAPTOR, ILLUML, ............ccovivvnn.... 74
PUSHBUTTON, CONTACT BLOCK, NO, .............cccooo.... 74
PUSHBUTTON, DUMMY BLOCK W/FULL, .................... 74
PUSHBUTTON, INSERT, LENS, GRN, ............coevunirnnn... 74
PUSHBUTTON, INSERT,LENS,PL, AM, .............cccvvee.... 74
PUSHBUTTON, LED HOLDER, FOR, ...............cccooui.... 74
PUSHBUTTON, LED, AMBER, 24V, .............ccoviviinaoi... 74
PUSHBUTTON, LED, GREEN, 24V, ................ccciioi ... 74
PUSHBUTTON, OPERATOR, ILLUM, ...............cccoiei.... 74
PUSHBUTTON, OPERATOR, PILOT LT, ..........ccovvevnnn.... 74
PUSHER BLOCK, SPRING, .. ......ouiiniiiaiiaieeaen.. 41
PUSHER PLUG, SPRING, ... ....iurirniiaiiaeieeeeen. 41
PUSHER, THREAD, . .......iiii e 91
R

RAIL, DIN, 18 LG, ..ottt 78
RAIL, DIN, 26 LG,y .. oot et e e e e 78
READER, CEMEMORY, USB 1.1, ........oovuiiiaiaennai. .. 90
REDUCER, GEAR, 3510 1y .. oviieeeeeie e 51
RELAY, GE, CONTROL, 24VDC,2P2T, ... .....ooveieennae.. . 79
RELAY, IDEC, SPDT, 24VDC,BLADE, ............cc.coevei.... 78
RELAY, PHOENIX,DIN,TTL TOSPDT, ........cccvuvunrrnnnn... 79
RELEASE NOTES, .. ...@ititi e 90
RELIANCE M2+, ENGLISH/SPANISH, ........................ 84
RELIANCE M4+, ENGLISH/SPANISH, ........................ 84
RESISTOR, YASSIG2SVO BRAKE, ..........cccoiiiuieeeiai ... 79
RETAINER, FEEDROLL BEARING, ...........c.ooiuneeenoi. .. 41
RETAINER, FEEDROLL BEARINGLONG, ...................... 41
RETAINER, THREAD LOOP, ... .....cooiiiiiiaiiaiae ... 60
RING, ECCENTRIC #5/8-18 UNFL/H, ..............ccooui ... 29
RING, ECCENTRIC, 5/8-18 TAP, ........coovieiaaieennaenn.. 27
RING, GRIP EXTERNAL, 5/8”, ...\t 21
RING, GRIP, #5555-37PP, ... ... ...\, 60
ROCKER BEARING HOUSING ASSEMBLY, ................ 12, 13
ROCKER, BEARING HOUSING, ASSEMBLY, .................... 9
ROD END, LOOPER DRIVE ASSEMBLY, ............covvvei.... 61
ROD END, STEEL, 5/8 HOLE, ASSEMBLY, ..................... 61
ROD, CONNECTING, 5/8-18X12, .. \oviieeiaeeeeenn . 61
ROD, CONNECTING, 7/8-14X19.5, .. ...\ oie e 60
ROD, LOWER THREAD GUIDE, MOUNT, ...................... 57
ROD, NEEDLE GUIDE, 3/4X14-1/8, ........iiiiiiiiiiee... 9
ROD, PRESSER FOOT, 1/2X15-1/8, . ....'oieiiaiieaaenn .. 65
ROD, THREAD GUIDE, 104-3/4 LG, . ...voiiieieaeeaennn. 57
ROLLER, 3 DIAX93 BODY, .. ...\t 43
ROLLER, 3 DIAX93 BODY, .. .....couiiuiiiaaaeaieann... 41
Reliance M+

S

SAFETY INST, ENGLISH, ...................... 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
SAFETY INST, FRENCH, ...........cooiiieiiieii . 87
SAFETY INST, GERMAN, ..........cooiiiiiiii .. 88, 89
SAFETY INST, PORTUGUESE, ................cciiiiiiiiiii.. 86
SAFETY INST, SPANISH, .........coioiiieeeieeie . 85
SAFETY LABELS, ...................... 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
SCHEMATIC, M+ QUILTER, ..............ciieiiiieiieiini.. 90
SCREW, BUT HD CAP 10-32X3/8, . ...\ \ooeeeeeieeee e 35
SCREW, BUT HD CAP 10-32X5/8, . ...\ \oeeeeeeeeee e 25
SCREW, GROUND, HX HD 3/8-16X2, . ... .ooveeeeenee.... 60
SCREW, HX HD CAP 1-8X2-1/2, . .....\ooeeee i 90
SCREW, NEEDLE BAR, 10-32 X 1/4, .........oioueiiei . 15
SCREW, NEEDLE BAR, 10-32X1/4, .. ... ...oieeiieie i, 15
SCREW, SHOULDER, 1/2 X 1-1/2, ..o 17
SCREW, SHOULDER, 1/2X1, . .......c0oiieeiis i 9
SCREW, SOC FLT HD 1/4-20X3/4, ... ...ooieeiei i, 21
SCREW, SOC FLT HD 3/8-16X3/4, ... ..ovoeeeiee . 21
SCREW, SOC FLT HD M6X16, ... .'ooeeeeeeeeeeee e 21
SCREW, SOC HD CAP 10-32 X 7/8, ...\ oo 15
SCREW, SOC HD CAP 10-32X3/8, ...\ \ooeeeeeeeeee e 27
SCREW, SOC HD CAP 3/8-16X1-1/2, .....o\ooeeeeei . 21
SCREW, SOC HD CAP 5/16-18X1.25, .. ...............cceoiei.. 21
SCREW, SOC, HD CAP, . ......ooee e 29
SCREWDRIVER, PHILLIPS #2, ... . ...\t 91
SEAL, CARRIAGE BLOCK, .. ..........coioiiiieiieii i, 35
SHAFT, AUXILLARY SUPPORT, .............coveeieeeiei .. 5
SHAFT, CLASS L, 1X12, ..o ot 33
SHAFT, LOOPER DRIVE, 94-1/2 LG, . .......coeeieeeieiiii., 21
SHAFT, MAIN, CENTER, 46, #3, .. ...........ccooieeeii .. 25
SHAFT, MAIN, CENTER, 51-1/4 #2, ........................... 25
SHAFT, MAIN, END, LH, 37-5/8, . ..............cccoiiiiii... 25
SHAFT, MAIN, END, RH, 44, ................................. 25
SHAFT, RETAINER DRIVE, 25-1/2, ... ... ..o 21
SHAFT, UPPER ROCKER, 66 LG, .. ...........ooeieeeii ., 9
SHIM, LEAD, 1/8X10X12, ... .o'oeees e 90
SHOCK ABSORBER, RUBBER, ...............cccccvveieioi.. 41
SOCKET, RELAY, SPDT, IDEC, ..............ccooiieeeiiiii., 80
SPACER, BEARING, ALUMINUM, ............................ 22
SPACER, DIN RAIL, 0.195", .. ... ...t 80
SPACER, FEEDROLL SPRING COMP., ......................... 41
SPACER, FRONT LOWER GUIDE BAR, ........................ 57
SPACER, IDLER UPPER DRIVE, ..................cooiiii... 43
SPACER, REAR FEED ROLLER, ............................... 41
SPRING PLATE, ...\t 41
SPRING, 1-11/16X5X.218, ...\ oo 41
SPRING, PRESSER FOOT, HD, BRN, ... ........................ 41
SPRING, PRESSER FOOT, MOD, . .............ccoooeeiii oo, 65
SPROCKET, 50BS121-3/16 BORE1LX, ... ............cooveeeon... 41
SPROCKET, 50BS20, 1-1/8 BORE, ................cc..coeeiii.. 51
SPROCKET, 50SDS20, .. ...\t 50
SPROCKET, 50SDS24, .. ...\ oo 43
SPROCKET, IDLER HB50A15X5/8, ... ......coeeieeeeeni., 43
SPROCKET, WOODS P248M20 JA, ..o 50
SQUARE, RETAINER CHECK, ALUMINUM, ................... 91
STAND, CABINET, . ......ootiieeeie e 75
STAND, CENTER BEARING, LOOPER, ........................ 21
STAND, CENTER BEARING, MOD, ........................... 21
STAND, CENTER, LH, BEARING, .................c..co0iii... 21
STAND, RH, CENTER BEARING, ................ccvvvieoo... 21
STOPMOTION, ...\t 56
STRIP, APRON, 105-3/4 LGy ... .o 57
STRIP, WEAR, ...\t e 33
STUD, 1/2-13X7 LGy« eee e e 9



STUD, 1/2-13X8 LGy .+« e e et 9
STUD, NEEDLE ROD LINK, ASSEMBLY, . ......cceveennnnnn.... 60
SUPPORT, BALL SCREW BEARING, ..........oovveeeeeenn... 53
SUPPORT, BALL SCREW END, .. ..., 53
SUPPORT, BEARING BLOCK END, .......uuuieeeeaeeenn. .. 5
SUPPORT, BUTTERFLY CENTER, .......ccuuuueeeneeeeeenn .. 9
SUPPORT, LH GUARD, .. ...ttt 71
SUPPORT, NEEDLE PLATEEND, LH, .......oooeeeeennnnn... 67
SUPPORT, NEEDLE PLATE END, RH, ........vvveineeeenn.. 67
SUPPORT, RH GUARD, ... ...t 71
SWITCH, ETHERNET 5PT,DIN,24VDC, ..., 79
-

TAPE, MAGNETIC, 1/16 X1/2, .ot 72
TECHNICAL SUPPORT, . ......ooooeees il 3
TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR HELPLINE, . ........ccocuuevnen.... 3
TERM, 2.5CLP, 3X#12, BGE, .. ...\t 78
TERM, 2.5CLP, 3X#12, BLU, .. ...\ttt 78
TERM, 2.5CLP, 3X#12, GRN, ...ttt 78
TERM, 2.5CLP, END, BGE, ... ..ottt 78
TERM, 2.5CLP, JUMPER, 2POLE, ............oouueeiinnio., 78
TERM, 2.5CLP, JUMPER, 4 POLE, ...........ooeeeeeeennnnne... 78
TERM, 2.5CLP, JUMPER, 8 POLE, ...........ooeeeeeeennnnnne... 78
TERM, 6.0CLP, 3X#8, BGE, ... .....0eueieeeeeeeeiii i 78
TERM, 6.0CLP, 3X#8, GRN, .. .....oeueinnnneaaeeeanne.. 78
TERM, 6.0CLP, END, BGE, .. .. ..ottt 78
TERMINAL BLOCK, END CLAMP, ............couviiinnnii... 78
THREAD BREAK DETECTOR, ..., 56
THREAD GUIDE, ... ..uunitee et 57
THREAD GUIDE DOUBLE ROW, ASSEMBLY, .................. 57
THREAD MOTION, ... .'uie e 54, 56, 57
TIMING, ..ottt et e e 58, 59, 60
TOLL FREE HELPLINE, . .........oeuuiiiieiiaeiiiiieii., 3
TOOLKIT, ...ttt et 90
TOOL, RETAINER GAGE, #24, . ... ..ot 90
TOOL, RETAINER/TRIM GAGE, #24, . ... ...\ oiiiiiii . 91
TOOL, THREAD DETECTOR, .. ..., 91
TOP ROLLERS & DRIVE, ... ...t 42, 43
TRANSFORMER, 230V/20V, 200VA, ..........ooveeeennnnneo.., 78
TRANSFORMER, 650VA 220V/110V, ... 78
TUBING, 4MM-5/32 NYLON CLEAR, ..........couueennnnn... 71
U

UPS, POWER SUPPLY, 220V, 1000W, .. .....oovoeeeeeennnne... 75
\"/

VALVE ASSEMBLY, . ...ttt 81
w

WASHER, .266X.50X.062, CRS, .. ...t 67
WASHER, 5/16X1-3/4X1/8 PAINTED, ..................... 43,72
WASHER, 515X.875X.062, STEEL, ... ..'uuuuieeeaeeennneen. 65
WASHER, FEED ROLLER DRIVE, .........uvveeieeeennn... 41
WASHER, FLAT 5/16, SAE, HARD, ...........coveeeeiiini... 21
WASHER, FLAT, 3/8, HEAVY DUTY, ....'vveeiaeeennn... 2
WASHER, LOCK, W-05, ...\ttt 53
WASHER, SPLIT, #10, ...ttt 29
WASHER, SPLIT, #10 LOCK MED, . ......'uuiieeieeeennn... 25
WASHER, SPLIT, 3/8 LOCK MED, .......uuuieiaeeennn... 21
WASHER, SPLIT, 5/16 LOCK MED, ........c..uuueieeeeienn... 21
WIREDUCT, PANDUIT, 2X3", WHITE, ........eeeeeeennnne... 78
WIREDUCT, PANDUIT, COVER,2"WHT, ........cceveenennn.... 79
WRENCH, 25 T, FOR BEARING, . ........ooiuieeneeeeenn.. 90
WRENCH, 27 T, FOR BEARING, ... ......eoiuieanaeeeeii.. 90

Index by Subject

WRENCH, HEXKEY L1/4SHT ARM, ......................... 90
WRENCH, HEXKEY L5/32SHT ARM, ........................ 90
WRENCH, HEX KEY T-HDL 3/16X9, ...........cccccoiiioi.... 90
WRENCH, HEX KEY T-HDL 3/32X9, .......................... 90
WRENCH, HEX KEY T-HDL 5/32X9, .......................... 90
WRENCH, HEX KEY T-HDL 7/64X9, . ..............c.......... 90
WRENCH, HEX KEY T-HDL 9/64X9, .......................... 90
WRN, CRHAZROLL, ......................... 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
WRN, DONOT OPERATE, ..................... 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
WRN, READ MANUAL, ....................... 85, 86, 87, 88, 89
WRN, STARTS AUTO, ......................... 85, 86, 87, 88, 89

m Quilting Machine



Index by Subject

Reliance M+ m



	Reliance M+ Series Parts Manual
	Copyright & Trademarks
	Table of Contents
	Reliance M2+ and M4+: 90” Parts Manual
	Introduction
	CD-ROM Navigation
	How to Read the Tables
	How to Get Additional Help

	Bridge, Assembly, J1K0000126
	Pre Assembly #1
	Pre Assembly #1, J1K0000262
	Needle Guide Rod Bracket Assembly, J513195000
	Rocker, Bearing Housing, Assembly, J5P10091AY
	Needle Bar Assembly, J5P101590A
	Needle Bar Drive Assembly, C/H RH, J5P3020015


	Pre Assembly #2
	Pre Assembly #2, J1K0000317
	Front Retainer Drive


	Main Shaft
	Main Shaft, J1K0000638
	Eccentric, Looper, 5/8-18 x 1-1/16, J5P30382
	Eccentric, Butterfly, Rear, L/H, 5/8-18 x .156, J5P30385


	Carriage
	Carriage, J1K0001125
	Front/Rear Bearing, Assembly, J5Q1305NTA
	Carriage, Support Bearing, Assembly, J5Q13072AY


	Feed Rollers
	Rear Feed Rollers, J1K0001257
	Top Rollers & Drive, J1K0001364 (M2+), J1K0001363 (M4+)

	End of Table
	End of Table, J1K0001619 (Front View)
	End of Table, J1K0001619 (Front View - Detail)
	End of Table, J1K0001619 (Side View)
	End of Table, J1K0001619 (Rear View)
	Ballscrew Assembly, 22-1/2, J5CEQ44455


	Thread Motion
	Thread Break Detector - Stop Motion
	Thread Guide, J1K0000956 (M2+ 90”), J1K0000962 (M4+Legacy 90”)

	Timing
	Looper, Timing, J1K0000532 (M2+ 90”), J1K0000533 (M4+ 90”)
	Buttery Drive Lever


	Presser Foot
	Presser Foot Lift, J1K000550
	Presser Foot/Needle Plate, J1K0000914 ( 90”), J1K0000926 (M2 & M4+ 90”)

	Guarding
	Guards, J1K0002477 (M2+ 90”), J1K0002476 (M4+ 90”)

	Control Panel
	Enclosure, J1K0002671
	Panel Assembly, J521019042

	Pneumatic, Valve Assembly, J598702015
	Decal Kits
	Tool Kit, J1K0002990 (M2+ 90”), J1K0002976 (M4+ 90”)

	Index by Part Number
	Index by Subject



